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nate: AL /2ERA B1:29F
Filed by: BREMDE LEX

Tiled & Recorded in #fficial Recards

of SKARPKIS COUNTY

syoenata COUNTY AUDITOR

T HICHAEL GARVIGOM

Fee: $0.48

SKAMANIA COUNTY CLAIM FOR DAMAGE FORM

PMANT:  THISC MUST BE FILED WITH ¥BE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
SKAMANIA COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE CLAIM NO.
Shkamania Connty Courthouse
P.O.Box 790 DATE FILED:
240 NW Yancouver Avenue, Room 27
Stevensan, WA 98648 COPIES TO:

'NO DAMAGES CAN BE PAID BY SKAMANIA COUNTY UNLESS THIS
FORM 1S COMPLETE. THIS PROVISION CANNOT BE WAIVED. ATTACHMENTS: YES(#__)NO

A

1. Name (including spouse if married): (Please Prini)
&E&A___.E——AE-X

2 _B30S pefaad AvE Bt oL, 77018

Address City State Zip
3 HM Phone: WK Phone:5 03- 7 7o - 7#7eMSSG Fhone:
4. Date and time of incident: st od FE o7 sz

5. Location of incident;

J¢2 éggé& LanliE Lelash ag‘(?e‘;g-éf. LJA. ‘?Pé 7!

6. Describe in narrative form and in detail exactly how the incident oconrred:

SEE_attackED

7. What is the amount of damages claimed arising out of ﬂzeﬂfgllowing circumstances
(Include estimates and bills, if avaﬂable)z_mgr_m—;_&ghmzfd&mﬂ? S




LT

Feb 23 08 04:39p 5032875473 p.2

8. Please list name and address of any and all witnesses or persons involved:
(Please Print)

Tohy /Mekeis AnD Spaton STALs betg
9.  Describe the damages or injuries you sustained as a result of the incident:
e el AT 702 P27 34) ey .

" 10.  Wasincident investigated by a police officer? VA Sheriff State Pairol
City
11.  Ifa vehicle was involved in the incident, describe: Make A/A4
Model Year State License No:
Insurance Company Policy Number

12. Describe what you did after the incident occirred: S ££ A rchest

13.  Describe the conversationg you had, if any, with County personnel during oz afler

the incident occurred._ SEE #MeclED

4

14. How did you identify the County as the party responsible for your damage?
17 . ; =,
AND  PEbbic LE

1 certifyy umder penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the information
coniained in this claim is true and correct.

{4 3o g 2y
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" DATED THIS &5 DAY OF Feh codry 2005
Claimant’s Signature 5
File Namc: Comuiiss/Rlsk Mang/Claims/Claim For Damages

NOTE: Personal property {car, etc.} damages are to be accompanied by 2 estimates for repair costs. The Skamania
County Risk Manager will investipate this claim. The decision to honor this claim will be based upen that mvestigetion. Making
a false neport o providing false evidence is a crime and punishable by fine and/or imprisonment. Additoaal pages may be
attached if neoded to answer the questions.




February 25, 2008

Re: Brenda Lex - Lot 4 Crestview Short Plat Claim
The following is in reference to the attached claim submitted to Skamania County.

I am currently building a house at 342 Agate Lane, Washougal, Wa. 98671.

Through out the construction process I have experienced tremendous difficulties with
Skamania County. Specifically the process and procedures required by the county to
ensure that my property and rights are protected and the community as a whole is best
served. 1

Since purchasing the property in December 2006, I had been working with LC
Construction (Larry Cowlishaw), who I contracted as my General Contractor and received
a construction loan from West Coast Bank.

In February 2007 a request for the septic permit and subsequent building permit were
submitted to Skamania County. On March 26, 2007 the septic plan was approved by
Skamania County and on April 24, 2007 the building permit was issued by Skamania
County, at no time during this time frame did Skamania County indicate to me any
problems or potential problems with the site plans for my house construction.

After three months of construction LC Construction advised me thatthere was a problem
with Skamania County concerning the septic design for the house, but diseussions with
the County were underway to correct the problem and construction continted. At no time
did 1 réceive aiy communication or correspondence from Skamania County indicating to
me just exactly what the problem was or the severity of the problem until { received a
letter on August 13, 2007 stating Skamania County had placed a “Stop Work” order on
the build and revoked septic permit #05-123.

For the next 3 weeks my General Contractor continued to tell me that he was working
with the Cotinty and the “Stop Work” would be lifted soon. During this time there was
absolutely no work completed on the house, it was still in rough construction with no
outer protection on the walls or roof and we were now into September with bad weather
rapidly approaching and the time on the construction loan running out.

Finally, I was able to contact Skamania County myself and spoke to Mr. Bruce Scherling
to inquire just exactly what the problem was. Mr. Scherling advised me that LC
Construction had submitted two different site plans to the County and unfortunately the
county did not catch the error, but offered no remedy for lifting the “Stop Work” which
continued for almost 2 months.
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During this time I engaged Marty Martin with Profiles/Construction Specialty Services to
identify the true problems and help find a resolution.

In October construction commenced allowing the house to be weathered in, the county
inspected the project and certified the framing and foundation for approval. Af that time I
separated from my original contractor LC Construction and engaged Marty Mar(in as the
new General Contractor.

Mr. Martin indicated that he had a good relationship with the county and that Skamania
County Building and Planning Commission, as well as the Health Department, were well
aware of the issues they had helped create and was confident that he could work with
them to find a suitable and timely resolution to the septi¢ issue.

In December 2007 I paid to have my Construction loan extended due to the lost time
during the County stop work order and began to move forward with the assurance that the
septic issue had been resolved.

In January 2008 after meeting with Skamania County Building, Health and Planning
departments it was brought to myattention that the County building inspector had
identified a missed inspection from a Geo-Technical firm during construction and prior to
the foundation being compieted and approved. I also received a copy of a report fiom
Carlson Engineering stating that the foundation had been poured prior to inspection and
observation of the sub grade soils. This report confirmed the fact that the County was
aware of the missed inspection and failed to notify or take appropriate action to address
the foundation issue.

In November 2007, Marty Martin, the new General Contractor noticed a crack in the
garage slab which runs the entire length of the garage floor. It started out approximately
Y4 inch in width and has since grown to almost 2 inches in width and still growing.
Further investigation is strongly suggesting that there is a foundation/soil problem which
should have been identified by the county during inspection and prior to passing the
foundation and framing inspection.

The developer of the property advised me that there originally was a storm water
retention pond designed and dug just above and on the same side as my property that
_would have captured rain water run off and kept it from infiltrating my property.

Also, in the original plat Geo-tech report it states very clearly that “surface water runoff
should not be collected and discharged across the site, or on or within adjacent ground
surfaces and slopes.”

{9 30 F akeg
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The developer of the property indicated that Skamania County had required a redesign
and relocation of the pond even though there is no storm water ordinance for the County.
This retention pond is now located on the adjacent lot (lot 3 Crestv1ew) and offers no

storm water run off protection to my property.

Since the observance of the garage slab crack and the extreme degree of foundation/soil
failure, no work has progressed since the reality of a total foundation failure is niot outside
the realm of possibility. It was decided that another Geo-tech survey was needed, whom I
have again engaged out of my funds, to ascertain the true extent and cause of the
foundation/soil failure. We are now waiting for the results of this survey.

No additional work has been performed and the construction extension loan is again
about to expire.

Currently the balance on the construction loat is approximately $550,000.00

The additional expenses due to lost tifthe and reseatch to identify the problems created by
Skamania County are in excess of $70,000.00 and estimates for repair of the problems as
well as financing costs are approximately $200,000.00

Holding costs on the existing morigage are approximately $4000.00 /month.

At this point all potential options are expired, therefore I am submitting this claim fo
Skamania County to help rectify the problems they helped create in the hope that I might
be able to complefe and keep my home.

Claim in the amount of $970,000.00 is respectfully submitted.

Regards,

Brenda Lex
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Eagle Peak Development
Skamania Counly
Washougal, Washington
60502464

February 28, 2005

2. Stripped and grubbed material, and excavated soils should not be broadcast on
adjacent slopes.

=} 3. A minimum building setback, including septic systems, of 30 feet from the top of slopes
within the building envelopes is mainfained.

The following paragraphs present specific geotechnical recommendations_for design and
construction of the development.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Site Preparation

Surface vegetation and organic topsoil should be stripped and removed from proposed building
and pavement locations, and for a 5-foot-margin around such locations. Based on the results
of our field explorations, the depth of ‘surface vegetation and organic topsoil stripping within
proposed building and pavement locations will be on the arder of about 6 to 24 inches. A
geotechnical representative from CGT should provide recommendations for actual stripping
depths based on observations during site stripping. Stripped surface vegetation and organic
topsoil should be transported off-site for disposal, or stockpited for later use in landscaped
areas. Grubbing of trees shouid include the removal of the root mass, and roots greater than
1-inch in diameter. Grubbed material should be transported off-site for disposal. Under no
circumstances should stripped or grubbed material be broadeast on adjacent slopes.

Test pits, és shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2, located within final building areas
should be re-excavated and replaced within structural fill as described below in the Structural

Fill section of this report.

After site preparation as recommended above, and prior to excavation for footings, a
representative from CGT should observe a proofroll of the exposed subgrade soils in order to
identify areas of excessive yielding. If areas of soft soil or excessive yielding are identified, the
affected material should be overexcavated to firm, stable subgrade, and replaced with
compacted materials as recommended for structural fill. Areas that appear too soft and wet to
support proofrolling equipment should be prepared in general accordance with the
recommendations for wet weather construction given below.

Silt fences, hay bales, buffer zones of natural growth, sedimentation ponds, and granular haui
roads should be used as required fo reduce sediment transport during construction fo
acceptable levels. Measures to reduce erosion should be implemented in general accordance

with State of Washington, and Skamania County regulations regarding erosion control.

Carlson Geotechnical Page 20 of 33
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" Carlson Geotechnical Jamomics | SeemOffes PO,
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Main Office - Salem Office Bend Office
A Division of Carlson Testing, Inc. Tigard, Oregon $7281 Salem, OR 97301 Bend, OR 97708
Geotechnical Consulting Phone (503) 684-3460 Phone (503) 569-1252 Phone (541) 330-9155
] inspection and Related Tasts FAX (503) 670-9147 " FA¥ (503) 589-1309 FAX {541) 330-9163

January 22, 2008

Brenda Lex
3305 NE 62™ Avenue
Portiand, Oregon 97213

Proposal

Limited Forensic Geotechnical Evaluation
Lex Residence

Crestview Lot 4 — Eagle Peak Subdivision
Skamania County, Washington

CGT Proposal PO4707

INTRODUCTION

Carison Geotechnical (CGT) is pleased to submit this proposal to perform a limited forensic
geotechnical evaluation for the Lex Residence constructed at Crestview Lot 4 in the Eagle Peak
Subdivision located in Skamania County, Washington. CGT completed a Report of
Geotechnical Engineering and Geologic Assessment for the subdivision on February 5, 2005. .

PROJECT INFORMATION

We understand that the existing foundations for the residence were constructed sometime prior
to June 8, 2007, at which point CGT observed some soil conditions adjacent to the footings,
within the southeast side of the residence. CGT observed some refatively softer soits adiacent

to the foundations at that time, however, due to the previously completed construction,'we were -

not able 1o access the entire area and determine the depth oF extent of the soft material. We
understand that in November of 2007, after the interior garage slab had been poured, the
southeastern portion of the residence began to experience differential settiement, evidenced by
cracking of the garage stab, hairline cracks in the southern stem wall, and framing beginning to

go out of plumb.
SITE SURFACE CONDITIONS

We visited the site on December 17, 2007. At the time of our site visit, we observed cracking in
the garage slab and hairline cracks in the exposed southemn stem wall. We also observed locse
fill that had been placed on the south side of the residence that appeared to have moved/settied
due to recent rainfali. Framing on the house had been completed and dry-walling was started.
Access to the southeastern portion of the residence appeared to be suitable for track-mounted

excavation equipment.

5 jo ¢ afeg
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Lex Residente N
Skamania Counly, Washinglon
PO4707

Jdanuary 22, 2008

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of our limited geotechhiéa! forensic evaluation will be to explore subsurface
conditions at the site in order to provide a geotechnical opinion regarding the nature of the
distress observed and provide remediation altematives to limit potential future settlement. Our

specific scope of services will include the foliowing:

« The client will contact the Washington Utilities Notification Center to mark the locations
of public utilities at the site. Our client will be responsible for clearly marking the
locations of private utilities, irrigations lines, etc., at the site. Private utilities
include public utilities outside of the public right-of-way. CGT will not be
responsible for.damage caused to public or private utilities. -

« Explore subsurface conditions near the distressed corner of the residence by advancing
two (2) hollow-stem-auger soil borings to depths of twenty-five (25) feet below ground
surface (bgs) or practical refusal, whichever occurs first. Adrilling subcontractor will
conduct the soil borings using a track-mounted drili rig. Soil cuttings generated from the
borings will be spread and left on-site.” The horings will be properly backfilled with
granular bentonite.

e Perform Standard Penetration Tests (SPT) within the borings in at 2V-foot intervals to
depths of 15 feet bgs, and then at 5-foot intervais to the termination depths of the
borings. The SPTs will Le performed in general'accordanoe with American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) D4 586. '

e Classify the materials encountered in the explorations in general accordance with
ASTM D2488 (Visual-Manual Procedure). A qualified member of CGT's staff will
Shserve and maintain a detailed log of each test pit. _

e Collect representative disturbed and relatively undisturbed samples of the soils
encountered within the explorations in order to perform laboratory festing and to confirm
our field classifications.

« Laboratory testing may include the following:

o Up to six (6) moisture content determinations (ASTM D2216).

&' Up to two (2) Atterberg Limits tests (ASTM D4318).

o Up to two (2) percent passing the U.S. Standard No. 200 Sieve tests (ASTM
C117).

o Up to two (2) one-dimensional consolidation tests (ASTM D2435)

o Provide a geotechnical engineering opinion regarding the nature of the observed
settlement and possible remediation alternatives for limiting additional settlement.

e Provide a written report summarizing the results of our limited forensic geotechnical

evaluation.

Carison Geotechnical Page20f 6
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Lex Residence

Skamania County, Washington
PO4707

January 22, 2008

FEE ESTIMATE

Our services will be provided in general accordance with the General Conditions -~ Residential
Projects, dated 1/2004, and Supplemental General Conditions — Engineering Services, dated
1/2004, that are attached to and considered part of this proposal. Please review the contract
terms carefully and contact us if you have questions. |

For the scope of services described above, our services will be provided for @ fixed fee of
$7,050. A retainer of one-haif of the fixed fee ($3,525) is required on or before the first day of
service. The remainder of the fee is required prior to issuing our final report. :

Services requested and authorized in additi'on to the preceding scope of work will be provided on
a time-and-expense basis in general accordance with our attached Schedule of Charges, dated

1/2007, which is also a part of this proposal.

SCHEDULE

We will schedule the explorations immediately upon receiving writien authorization to proceed and
receipt of the retainer amount. We anticipate that the field explorations can be completed within
two to three weeks of our receipt of your authorization to proceed and retainer check. We will
complete our written report withifl o to three weeks after completion of our field investigation,
and can provide preliminary results as they are developed, if requested.

LIMITATIONS

This proposal includes relatively near-surface expiorations {less than 25 feet below current site
grades). If soil conditions are not suitable for standard remediation technigues is indicated
based on the subsuriace conditions encountered within the depths explored, additional field
explorations, using deeper borings and/or probes, may be recommended in order to further
evaluate the subsurface conditions. If needed, these services would be provided for an

additional fee.

This proposal does not include an environmental evaluation for the presence or absence of:
wetlands, hazardous substances in the sufface water, groundwater, soils, or bedrock.
Environmental evaluation is beyond the scope of this proposal and is not provided by Carison
Geotechnical. If requested, we can refer you to several environmental consultants.

Carison Geotechnical S : ‘ Page 3of b

£9 10 gy 2wy

L2TEITEE82 § i




Lex Residence

Skamania County, Washington
PO47067

January 22, 2008

CLOSURE

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to continuing to work
with you on this project. Please provide your authorization of the work described herein by
signing a copy of this proposal and returning it to our office. This proposal shall remain valid for
a period of 30 days. If the project does not begin prior to the expiration of 30 days, CGT
reserves the right to revise all terms and conditions of this offer and will provide services at
CGT's standard hourly rates in effect at the time actual work on the project begins.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

CARLSON GEOTECHNICAL

} —7%”\__

Gabriel A. BurgessiA°.E. Ryan T. Houser, LEG
Geotechnical Project Manager Senior Engineering Geologist

Attachments: Genéral Conditions ~ Residential Projects, 1!2004
Supplemental General Conditions - Engineering Seivices, 1/2004

Schedule of Charges, 1/2007

{5 jo 17 afiey
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SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ~

‘ Unless otherwise agreed in witting. all fees for services are pased on the number of

3.

hours worked on. the project, including travel, by professional, technical and clerical
personnel. Fee will be computed by multiplying totat of hours worked by each class of

personnel fimes the hourly rate listed pelow for that classt

Principal Engineet (P.E) $130.00/hour
Senior Engineer (PE) $120.00/howr
Senior Engineerind Geologist (R.E.G) $95.00Mmour
Geotechnical Project Manager - ~ $85.00/Mhour

Geotechnical Engineerin-Training ELT) $75.00hour
i Engineecing_Geoiogist-in—‘rraining (G1T) . $75.00Mew

i Geotechnical Engineering Assistant $65.00/haur
Geotechnical Engineerting Assistant - - $60:00/hour
Drafter .- $75.00/hour

Clerical , _ : $45.00/hour .
Lifigation Support’ . PR $300.00/hour
EXPLORATIONS AND TESIS.

Subcontractor(s) for drifling or ofhier explorations, testing, andfor other cotiliact services.

~will be invoiced t0 the Client on @ cost plus basts. Laboratory tests of explorations

performed using ot equipment and personnel wilk _tae_blliqd at Catlson Geotechnical's
(CGT's) cutrent unit prices. A €opY of these prices wiil be previded upon raquest. )

Test pits‘ will be backfilled Without compaction, We will attempt o locate test pits outside

of struciural areas, oGT will not be responsible for porhpéction of backfilled test pits. .

. REUWNBURSABLE EXPENSES

Eip'er}ses ofher than salary. costs that ate directly aftributable to our -p,rof_eséional
services, except for mileage, will be invoiced ot @ cost plus basis. Mileage to and from

the office will be charged at a rate of $0.60 per mile.

ADDITIONAL COPIES.QOF REPORTS

For fixed fee projects, we will distribute up to three (3j copies of our otiginal report fo our

__ client and up to three, 3) a_dditl_ona! copies to parties designated by ourclient at the fime
out setvices were auff orized. “After the original distribution, up to three () additional

1/2007

teport copies will be provided for a library retrieval &nd reprodt_!otion.feé of 75, C.0.0.

- Carison Geatechinical
Page Tof 1
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Catlson Geotechnical e,  oiiiee oS
\ Division of Carlson Testing, inc. Tigard, Oregon 97281 Satam, OR 97301 Bend, OR 97708
jeotachnicat Consulting Phone {503) 684-3460 Phone (503) 568-1252 Phone {541} 330-9155
ronstruction Inspection and Aelated Tesls FAX (303) 670-8147 FAX (503) 589-1308 FAX (541) 330-9163
. CGTNo. (G0502464.B
FIELD REPORT
DATE COVERED: ‘ December 17, 2007
PROJECT: Eagle Peak Deveiopment :
ADDRESS: Agate Lane & Belle Center Road, Skamania County, WA
BY: ' Gabriel A. Burgess, P.E. ‘
WEATHER: Raining, ~50 degrees
PURPOSE OF VISIT: Site Meeting ‘
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT: “Report of Geotechnical Engineering & Geological
Assessment Services, Eagle Peak Development, Agate
Lane & Belle Center Road, Skamaria County,
Washington,” dated February 28, 2005.
Carison Geotechnical (CGT) staff, Gabriel A. Burgess, arrived on-site at 10:45 a.m. at the
request of Marty Martin with Gonstruction Speciatty Services (GSS). The purpose of my visit
was to discuss the distress noted at the residence located at Crestview Lot 3 (referenced as
Crestview Lot 4 on previous field reports). | met with Marty while on-site.
When | arrived, Mr. Martin and | observed a crack in the garage slab of the referenced
residence that was roughly diagonal to the residence and traversed approximately southeast to
northwest. The crack was approximately ¥ 10 3%-inch wide and showed some vertical
displacement of the northeastern slab. We aiso observed that there were diagenal hairline
fractures in the south stem wall and that the garage doors were out of plump. Based on these
- observations, it appears that the southeastern end of the house has settled.

| indicated that the fotindations for this residence had been poured prior to CGT chservations of
the subgrade soils, as indicated in our field reports. | did indicate that there had been some
softer soils encountered adjacent 1o the foundations during our subsequent observations in the
area that appears to have setfled. Itis unknown to what extent those soils extended, since our
access to that portion of the residence was limited at the time of our observations. |
recommended that CSS contact a ‘helical anchor/pier installer to. underpin the southeastern
foundation with helical anchors and re-tevel the house. ‘The following helical anchor contractors
are forwarded for informational purposes only, and does fiot constitute an endorsement by CGT:

Van Dorn Construction — (541) 5104242
Concrete Solutions ~ (503) 585-5110
Earth Anchors = (503) 235-4625

While on-site, | also observed that there were uncontrolled excavatign spoils located on the
slope on the southeast side of Crestview Lot 3. 1t appeared that the spoils had experienced
significant erosion and some movement. It is not known if this settiement/movement contributed
to the distress noted in the residence. We recommend that this material be removed and
replaced with properly placed and compacted structural fill that is properly benched and sioped
into the existing grade. ‘ .

In addition, | also noted that the uncontrolied fill located on Polito Lot 2 and discussed in our

field report from September 18, 2007, had not been removed or protected from water infiliration.

“There was surface indications (tension cracks) and surface erosion indicating that the fill was
expetiencing some form of movement. Mr. Martin indicated that the referenced Iot was under

~ legal contention and that no further work was being undertaken unfil all legal disputes have
. peen resolved. | indicated that the excavation spoils should be removed and footings should be
properly embedded prior to further construction on the lof. We also recommend that site

{9 3o ¢ afieg
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Eagle Peak Devefopment
Skamania County, Washington
CGT Project No, GOS02464.8

Dacembar 17, 2007

drainage be improved to reduce water infiltration into the uncontrolled fill and the amount of
surface erosion, unti the fill can be properly removed.

Mr. Martin also indicated that he would make sure any unpaid invoices are paid for the work that
CGT has performed on this project to date. As such, 1 have attached al! outstanding invoices to

this field report.

| laft the site at about 11:45 a.m. Should you have any questions regarding this report, please
contact us at (503) 601-8250. :

Respecifully submitted;

Carlson Geotechnical

Bt
e

Gabriel A. Burgiﬁ?’.a,—\ | —Ryan T. Houser, LEG
Project Geotechinical Engineer Senior Engineering Geologist

Note: Our reports pertain to the locations observed at the time of our visit only. Information contained
herein is not to be reproduced, except in full, without prior authorization from this office.

DISTRIBUTION: Larry, LC Construction, Fax 503.344.4350
Steve Polito — Owner, Mail; 131 Agate Lane, Washougal, WA 98671

Marty Martin, €SS, Fax: 360.896.56852

Attachment: Quistanding invoices
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- * Mailing Address ... Main Office
Carlso_n Geotecnmcal PO. Box 23814 7185 SW Sandburg Street, #110
A Division of Cartson Testing, Inc. Tigard, Oregon 97281 Tigard, Oregon 97223
Geotechnical Consuiting ' _ - Phons (503) 601-8250
Serving Oregon & SW Washington _ : Fax (503) 601-8254
CGT No. G0502484 A
FIELD REPORT
DATE COVERED: June 8, 2007
PROJECT: Eagle Peak Development, Crest View Lot 4
ADDRESS: Agate Lane & Belle Center Road, Skamania County,
Washington . _
BY, Ryan T. Houser, LEG
WEATHER: ' Clear, ~70 degrees
PURPOSE OF VISIT: ‘ Probing (subgrade) Observation

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT: ‘Report of Geotechnical Engineering & Geological
: Assessment Services, Eagle Peak Development, Agate
Lane & Belle - Center Road, Skamania - County,

Washington,” dated February 28,2005,

Carfson Geotechnical (CGT) staff, Ryan T. Houser, arrived on site at 1130 a.m. at the request
of Larry of LC Construction. The purpose of my visit was to prabe the soils adjacent to the
existing residential footings at the site. | met Wwith Larry at the site. ,

At the time of my arrival, the residence foundations at Crest View Lot 4 had been completed. |
observed the soils adjacent to the existing residential footings, which corisigted of native, moist,
brown, gravelly silt. Using a %" diameter foundation rod, | probed the native adjacent soils. and
in general | was unable to penetrate more than 0 to 2 inches using moderaie pressure, .
indicating stiff soils. | was able to penétrate the subgrade soils along the southern fooling line to
approximately 3 to 5 inches, indicating medium stiff soils. | was not able to probe the soils
adjacent to the interior portions of the footings, since these areas had bgen previously backfilled
with crushed gravel. In addition, since the footings were in place, | was unable to observe the
subgrade soils underlying the foundations. Therefore, we can only comment on the exposed
soils surrounding the existing foundations. - ;

| discussed our ebservations with Larry prior to Igaving the site. Based on our observations, it
appears that the subgrade soils at the interior foundation elevations are consistent with those
described in our Report of Geotechnical Engineering and Geological Assessment Services, that
was prepared for this project. However, we did not observe the actual foundation subgrade
prior to placement of the foundations. As such, our chéervations should not be construed as a
warranty or guarantee that the foundation subgrade is consistent with those conditions observed

© around the exderior of the foundation. =

I left the site at about 11:50 a.m. %

| Sheuld you have any guestions regarding this report, please contact us at (503) 601-8250. 5
Respectfully submitted; | - |

Ryan T. Houser, CE(A “ Géé‘?ﬁ Burge,

Senior Engineering Geologist : : Project Geotechnical Engineer

Note: Our reports pértain to the locations observed at the time of our visit only. Information contained
herein is not ta be repraduced, excepf in full, without prior authorization from this office.

DISTRIBUTION: Larry, LC Construction, FAX: 503.344.4350
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FOUNDATION PIERING
. PROPOSAL/ CONTRACT

CONCRETE
LIFTING
SOLUTIONS

Date: | // / 7/ 4 Telephone 503-595-5110 Fax 503-968-5474
o PO Box 2026 Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Contract Submitted To: . www.concreteliftingsolutions.biz
/%4727’5/ ,MMW For the Property Located at:

S¥2 Aere cx/
WhsHoOCAE (,W ,

Phone: 420 = 99/~ LTS Fax: Email

Home Office Celt

We hereby propose to complete the following work listed and priced below. We will supply all labor-and maierials required to complete the work.

Description of Work: Cost:
TAGIUAT T A Lo Micplimg Ay FRees # 20, g, 22
T REMETEE- OF Gupiss Jouirre |
TV T (TR (Plsarf  EoPPORTS .
TF22lb e Srgdieras Al Lefr Backe
7O DRIGHMAL ELEWITTh/.

Notes: Project Cost: 4 Zo,qu0. @

Permits and engineering, if required, are not included.

Pipe depth estimated at Zl'/qfeet deep. Sales Tax: ¢
Additional pipe below this depth is charged at "
$_21% _ per foot per pier. Total Cost: # 20, goo,

Relocation and/or locates of utilities, if required, ‘
are the Owner’s responsibility. Proposal valid for thirty (30) days from date noted above.

Proposal Submitted By JLM:—//_\R . Date %’ 7/ 5"8/

. . {fb’ﬂ A . . : .
Payment terms: Deposit of §__2, : , at signing. Final payment is due the day work is completed.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL; The above prices and conditions are safisfactory and are accepted. You are authorized to do the work.
Please see reverse side for all conditions and warranties written in-accordance with the coniract. Initial%é )

., SIGNATURE )Q) Date of Acceptanc@
N (&7 - ;

Thank you for selecting Concrete Lifting Solutions. We look forward to working with you!

wxrsi*Pleagse sign, initial and return one copy of this proposal to get us started, e
Oregon CCB# 161279 Washington CONCRLS353DU

£9 40 gr afieg
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 Skamania County o

S’ ~

Department of Planning and
Community Development

Skamania County Courthouse Annex
Post Office Box 780
Stevenson, Washington 98648
509 427-3900 FaAX: 509 427-3907

February 9, 2007

Brenda Lex
3305 NE 62nd Avenue
Potrtland, Oregon 97213

RE: Building Permit Application File No. 27-07 for Tax'Lot #01-05-05-0-0-1106-00

Dear Ms. Lex:

In reviewing your building permit application; It appears that the proposed placement of your drain field
lies within the geo-tech setback. The Geotechnical Engineering & Geological Assessment Report
prepared by Carlson Geotechnical for the Crestview Short Plat. The report stipulates a minimum building
- setback, including septic systems, of 30-feet shall be maintained from the top of the slopes (see
attached documents). As the site plan submitted with your building permit application does not meet the
setbacks from the edge of the slope, we have piaced your building permit application is on hold until we
recelve a new site plan that meets the required setback from the edge of the slope. :

You have 30-days from the date of this letter to submit a new site plan that meets the required setbacks
from the edge of the slope. If we do not receive a new site plan within 30 days from the date of this
letter, we will have no choice but to return your building permit application to the Building Division

denied.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Debbie Cazaré
Planning Technician

Enclosure: Excerpt from Geotech report
. Reduced copy of Crestview Short Plat

Cec:  LC Construction & Remodeling, LLC
Skamania County Building Division
Skamania County Health Department

19 o g1 afig
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Eagle Peak Development
Skamania County
Washougal, Washington
G0502464

February 28, 2005

Based on the results of our analyses, the slopes within the modeled cross sections had
minimum factors of safety greater than 1% under static loading, and 1.1 under seismic loading
for deep-seated failures. However, shallow surface failures may occur, such as those observed
near the southeast corner of Eagle Peak Lot 1, and the south corner of Eagie Peak Lot 3.
Modeled shallow-surface failure planes had computed factors of safety of about 1.3 to 1%

under static loading.

CONCLUSIONS.

Geologic Assessment

Based on the results of our field reconnaissance, research, and analyses, there is a slight to
moderate risk that shallow landslides/slope failures. could. occur within the relatively steep
slopes (1H:1V or steeper) located on gither side of the ridge tops. This is supported by our
observations made within the Site Surface Gonditions section of this report for Eagle Peak Lot 1

& Eagle Peak Lot 3. Potential, deep-seated, fallure surfaces were not identified within our .
analyses. The development could affect slope stability if surface water runoff is ot properly
controlled, and fill material is placed on the top of slopes or slope faces. Given the low density

of the subdivision, it is our opinion that the site is suitable for the development as proposed,
provided the geotechnical recormendations presented in this report are followed.

To reduce the potential for the development affecting slope stability, water should be controlled,
significant grading shouid be limited, and residences should be limited to building envelopes as
recommended latér in this report. Water coliécted from impervious areas such as rooftops and
pavements should not be allowed to run across the surface of the site, nor should it be
infiltrated in to the subsurface of the site. Disturbance of the natural topogréphy and vegetation
at the site should be limited as much as possible. Spoils generated from on-site excavations
should not be lcosely broadcast on surrounding hillsides.

Geotechnical Engineering
From a geotechnical standpoint development at the site is feasible provided the

recommendations contained in this report are strictly adhered to. Key points discussed within
this report consist of:

1. Surface water runoff collected from paved surfaces,' rooftops, and foundation drains is
controlled in such a manner to prevent flow across the surface of the site, or discharge

on or within adjacent slopes.

Carlson Geotechnical Page 19 of 33
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- Skamania County

PermitNo: 27-07 A Construction Permit -  PemmitDate! 02007/07
Address: 342 Agate Lane
Applicant: LEX, BRENDA 3305 NE 62nd AVE, PORTLAND, OR 97213 .
Appho: 4412 Date: 02/07/07  Project: Brenda Lex/Pianning Excav.Inspection
SiteMNo: 15752 Parcel: 01-05-05-0-0-1106-00 Zone:
Twn: Rng: Sec: QSe: Area: 0.0¢
Subdivision: ]
Ovner: LEX, BRENDA : Front  Left Right Exter  Rear  HtLimit
Phanes: 5033356707 20.00 2000 30.00 0.00 30.00 35.00
BuildingUse: FedNo: Units: Bdm Bath: Public WoarkType
| SINGLE-FAMILYfw Garage 101 0 4 5 No New
Pemiit Type / *Relation:  Firm: ‘License No:
BUILDING 1.C Construction & Remodeling LLC 7407 N Stockton Ave., Portland LCCONCRI47B6
MECHANICAL ' ’
PLUMBING )
Tenant: ..
Area Occupancy Type of :
# Load Group Const Height Storfies Bsmnt Sprkir Floor Area Valuation
1 1 R-3 V-B 2 ‘ Yes Mo 5,008 336,904
2 2 u-1 V-B No No 793 19,270
3 3 -1 V-B No No 408 ' 879
: Totais: 6,208 - 357,053
Pemnit/Fee Type Fee Pian Rev ‘Srchrg
BUILDING 2,438.55 1,585.08 ’ 4.50
"MECHANICAL 149.25 0.6 0.00
PLUMBING 195.00 _ 0:00 0.00
Assessed: 2,782.80 . 1,585.06 4.50 = $4,372.36
Paid: 2,782.80 1,585.06 4.5¢ = §4,372.36
Balance Due: .00 o 0.00 - h.00 = $0.00

Permit to construct a new fwo story single-family dwetling with basement and garage

aid if the work or construction is not cemimenced within 180 days, or if the work or construction is suspended
or abandoned for 180 days at any time after work is commenced, or if work is nof completed within two years from the date of issue.

All work shall be done in accord with the approved plans, except where such approval is in conflict with other codes. The approved plans
shall not be changed or modified without the prior approval of the Building Official.

it is the owner/contractors responsibility to comply with all appficable taws, codes and regulélﬁons.
Skamania County makes no assurances or guatrantiees that the site, lot, soil, grade or other conditions are suitable for the

This permit becomes null and v

proposed project. :
Please be advised that, due to the instability of mountainous areas, Skamania County makes no assurance as to the suitability of

any lof or parcel for building purposes.
| hereby certify that | have read and examined both pages of this application
and know the same to be true and correct. Alf provisions of laws and

ordinances goveming this type of work will be complied with whether specified . :
THIS PERMIT IS APPROVED FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN

herein or not. The granting of a permit does not presume fo give authority to
violate or cancel the provisions of any atheg, State or local law regulating - ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND
i SPECIFICATIONS,

RIZED AGENT (Date) %, % -

L Zl07 o [ - S

{9 10 33 abyy
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- o E.Skamania County

4412 Project: Brenda Lex/Planning Excav.inspection
* Date:- 02107007 |

Applicatiori"!ﬁ’r a Construction Permit (this is not a péﬁﬁit)

PermitNo:

27-07
Date: 02/07/07

Applicant: LEX, BRENDA : 3305 NE 62nd AVE, PORTLAND, OR 9721 (503) 335-8707
342 Agate Lane . Washougal, WA 98610 Zone

SiteNo: 15752 Parcel: 01-05-05-0-0-1106-00 Jurisdiction:

Twn: Rng: Sec: QSec: TaxLot Area 0.00 Lot Blk:

Subdivision: '

Owner: LEX, BRENDA Setbacks:

Phones: 5033358707 Front Left Right Exter Rear I
20.00 20.00 30.00 0.00 30.00
BuildingUse FedNo: Units: Bdrms Bath: Pblc? WorkType
SINGLE-FAMILY/w Garage 101 0 4 5 No New
Permit to construct a new two story single-family dwelling with basement and garage TotalValuation $357,053
Permit Type / “Relation:  Firm Elec. Fuinace
BUILDING LC Construction & Remodeling LLC 7407 N Stockton Ave., Portland Woodstoverinsert
MECHANICAL " Gas Fireplace
PLUMBING ' Deck
Tenant:
Date Date Date Approved

Approval Type Routed Due | Approved By
PLANNING ' 02/07/07 0217107 0416107 dc

Zoning: RZ; Residential 2
Floodzane C, Map 530160-0475b

ALL PORTIONS OF ALL BUILDINGS, INCLUDING EAVES, OVERHANGS, DECKS, AND PORCHES MUST MEET ALL SETBACKS

NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY EASEMENT.

ADDITIONAL SETBACKS:

Sethacks from hammerheads and cul-de-sacs shall be 20 feet from the property line, or the edge of the public road right-of-way or the edge
of a private road easement whichever is greater. Therefore, the setback off of Agate Lane (pvt) is 20 feet from the edge of the private road

easement.

SITE VISITS BY PLANNING DEPARTMENT:

The Planning Department will conduct at least two site visits during constriction. Each inspection may take up to four business days from
the time of calfing for the inspection. All inspections are to be arranged through the'Building Division at 508-427-3922 or 509-427-3520.

CRITICAL AREAS:

The subject property is hereby determined 0 be a Class | Ercsion Hazard Area and a Class Il Landslide area under Skamania County
Code, Title 21A. As such, all recommendations fro development of the Crestview Short Plat (Eagle Peak Development) in the Geological
Assessment report prepared by Carlson Geotechnical shall be foliowed. To view the complete Geological Assessement Report contact
Skamania County Planning Department. It is the applicant/owner responsibility to ensure that all recommendations of the Geological

Assessment Repoit are complied with.

The un-named seasonal stream is determined to be, and is hereby designated as a Class V sire
Ordinance. As such it is protected by 2 Skamania County Code, Title 21A, and has a 25-foot no

am under Skamania County Critical Area
-touch buffer measured using the horizontat

distance from the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) on both sides of the stream. ALL BUFFERS ARE UNDISTURBED BUFFERS AND
MUST BE FREE OF ANY LOGGING, ROAD BUILDING, OR OTHER DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO

VEGETATION REMOVAL, GRADING, MOWING, OR PLACEMENT OF STRUCTURES.

NOTICES:

The subject parce! is within or near designated agricultural fands, forest lands, or mineral resource lands on which a variety of commercial

activities may occur that are not compatible with residential development.

If during excavation or development of a site or building project an area of archaeological significance is uncovered all development, all
development activity shall be discontinued and the Director of Skamania County Planning Department shall be notified.

If the project involves ground disturbance of one or more acre, a National Polluntant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit may be

required from Washington State Department of Ecology. Contact Washington State Department

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Mitigation measures to enhance Mule and Black-tail deer habitat (ssee attached document)
HEALTH DEPT 02/07/07 0217/07 04/24/07 bs

W.AV.E. in file

of Ecology for permit information.

£9 40 £2 2bey
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f\ , . ,
“ SKAMANIA COUNTY HEALTH 'DEPARTMENT

) _ Pregenving, promoting, and protecting health in Clark and Skamanis Countles.

a3/26/2887 15:14

e
- Y

Tor NamefOffioe ' : _

Exocar AL ENYCA

PhonefFax__ A‘

FROM:

Skamania Gounly Heslth Dept.
643 8. Hock Or, Dr. » B O, Bax 162
Stovenson, WA 08648

Phofie: (503) 427-3870 * 19005862528
Fax (509) 427-3880

RE:

GCOMWENTS:

{ineluding caver sheel)

# OF PAGES:

IDENTIAL INEO Oi: The following fax may contain gonfidential health information. This
information Is being 'discidged to you from records in which confldentiality is protected by state and
foderal law, State law profhibits you from making any further disclosure withowt the specific wrltten
coneant from s person & whdm it pertains. A general authorization for relsase of medical

information is not sufficient for this purpess,

MISDIRECTED EAX: # this fax transtnission Is received in errer, please notify the sender
immediately. L |
ES TI0 z If you need o dispose of this fax aftsr use, please shrad jt to protect the
gonfidentiality. : - '
. SEAMANZA COUNEY OFFICE - PO Box 162 - 683 Rock Creek Drive

L)

Stovenson, Wa 5HS8G649

IR LY

o83
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Skamania County Health Department
683 SW Rock Creek Drive
PO Box 162

Stevenson, WA 98648
(509) 427-3870 - 1-800-996-2526

THIS PERMIT MUST BE | , |

POSTED ON THE JOB SITE PERMIT

BEFORE WORK IS STARTED. INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
DATE March 26, 2007

Permit Good Unitl 8/26/2011

Larry Cowlishaw

OWNER:

7407 N Stockton Ave -Portland, OR 97203

MAILING ADDRESS:
Lot 4 Agate Road
1-5=5~-0-0-0700

ADDRESS OF THIS SEWAGE SYSTEM:

SERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO INSTALL AN INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM AT THIS
SITE. TO BE APPROVED, THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE INCLUDED AND THE SYSTEM
VIUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS. THE DISPOSAL SYSTEM MUST BE LOCATED
(N THE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED AREA. THE FOLLOWING ARE THE APPROVED MINIMUM DESIGN

REQUIREMENTS:

# BEDROOMS __ 4 SEPTIC TANK PER PLAN GAL. CAPACITY
No garbage dispokal (Add 50% to tank capacity for garbage grinders)

- DISTRIBUTION BOXES PER PLAN
m# O 5=123

'DISPOSAL FIELD PER PLAN LINES
PER PLAN FEET COMBINED LENGTH
NATIVE ROUND ROCK (WASHED) PER PLAN UNDER PIPE

Cal Ek

3/26/07

OTHER PER

PLAN APPROVED

B@ ME ,g)ffr:/&(_/aé, ES

PUBLIC HEALTH SANITARIAN

A SEPTIC SYSTEM PERMIT DOES NOT ENSURE ALL OTHER COUNTY REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. ITIS
RECOMMENDED THAT APPROPRIATE AGENCIES ARE CONTACTED. (I.E. PLANNING, PUBLIC WORKS,

3UILDING DEPARTMENT.)
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P.O. Box 3097 (360) 687-7668 Toll Free (877) 391-2850¢
Battle Ground, WA. 98604 (360) 687-7669 FAX E-Mail calek@qwest.net

For Larry Cowlishaw
At Lot 4; Agate Road; Washougal, WA

Property owner: Larry Cowlishaw
7407 N. Stockton Ave.
Portland, OR 97203
(503) 539-5283

Project Designer: Nathan Ek

Reference Documents: Sewage Disposal Permit (ID#: 05-123) :

Daily Load: 4 bedroom house = 480 GFD - Ok __/_[/f WM D/J/@%’C ’
Septic tank size required: 1250 Gaillons (minimurm) o @
Trench area required: : 256.25 Ft. x 3 ft. wide (4 trenches).

Design soil loading rate: 0.62 Gallons per day/ Sq. Ft. (after gravelless reduction) |

Date: 12/20/2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS |
18 ALTERNATE DRAINFIELD AREA |
il SITE PREPARATION AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS ' : |
IV. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ' |
V. PERFORMANCE-MONITORING |
VI. APPENDIX ' |

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. Designer Inspaction end certification.
2. Prassure Testing. :

PR L
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Skamania County Health Dept.

683 S.W. Rock Cr. Dr. * PO Boxj 62

Stevenson, WA 98648
Phone: (509) 427-3870 * 1-800-996-2526

Fax: (509) 427-3880




Larry Cowlishaw site, Lot 4, Ayate Road

A.

MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS .

Soil pipe to septic tank: 3-inch ABS soil pipe with minimum slope of %" per foot. No bends
greater than 45 degrees. Provide cleanouts per code.

Septic Tank: Two-compartment, 1250 gallon septic tank to include access covers at each
compartment., with riser rings to above grade.

Filter Screen: Minimum 1/8 inch mesh filter screen cartridge to be installed in the outlet baffle tee
of the second compartment of the septic tank (Zabel model A1800 or equal). See tank drawing.

Dosing Tank: Single compartment, 1000 gallon chamber. Tank to include pump access cover
with riser rings to above grade. See separate drawing.

Effluent Pump: Liberty model 250 was selected due to its ability to discharge 23.6 GPM at
pressure head of 3.71 Ft. Suggested source: National Water Works (800) 922-4049. Head

losses are as follows: .

Section Head Loss

Transport pipe 1.18 0

Elbows . 1.70 pggm//éﬂ' y;

Manifold pipe 0.39 UW%(/ :

Lateral pipe _ 0.2 MC :
Residual pressure f// W/ y: & 'l;,‘
Elevation “00 O/ A %
Other losses 0.0G :; _ '*r,ﬁ*
TOta lS 3 * 7 1 ,’—:\\\-&\.\\\\\\\\x\\x\\x\\\-\\zft.

EXFIRES: APRIL 28th 2007 lT C)b
Pump controls: Liquid level float controls with mercury switch (no control panel necessary). .
240 gallons per dose (11.8 inches drawdown in 1000 galion tank). See tank-drawing.

Monitor and Alarm. A warning light w/ audible alarm shall indicate that the liquid level in dose
tank exceeds the normal level. Use Tank-Alert or equal with mercury float switch.

Transport pipé: 1.25 inch Class 200 PVC pipe, length approximately 25 feet.

Manifold: 1.25 inch Class 200 PVC pipe, 8 ft. long sections.

Flow control valves: 1.25 inch PVC ball vaives to be installed at the locations shown on the
piping drawing. (4 total)

Distribution pipe (laterals): 1.25 inch Class 200 PVC pipe. 3/16" orifice holes to be drilied 75
0Q.C., facing upward, except 1* orifice is to be facing downward to a splash block.

Trench covers: 41 Infiltrator ) units shall be used, 34" wide, 12" high, and 75" fong shall be
used, with two end-plates per trench.

Observation ports: 4" ABS observation ports required over last orifice in each line. Secure by
screwing a 4" internal coupler to the chamber at the location of the knock-out hole. Then slide the
4"ABS riser to the internal coupler and secure with glue.

Soil: The soil used to cap the drainfield can be any local material with less than 10% organic
material, preferably with low clay content.

ALTERNATE DRAINFIELD AREA.

The area immediately adjacént to the described drainfield shall be reserved asa potential expansion area
in the event the first drainfield fails to perform. The soil profile-is expected to be the same as in the area of

the proposed drainfield.

19 jo g2 alieg
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Larry Cowlishaw site, Lot 4; Ayate Road
1. SITE PREPARATION AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Equipment. Conventional rubber-tired backhoe equipment may be used for instatlation.’
Trench and lay the transport pipe to the edge of the drainfield in the specified location, as shown
on the design print. Keep the pipe at least 12 inches below ground level between the pumping
chamber and the drainfield, to avoid freezing.

Backfill and compact the area around the pipe:
Remove vegetation in the drainfield area by mowing, brush cutting, or tree removal to groundline.

Extend the effluent transport line to the manifold as shown on the design print.

Mark the area for installing the trenches.

Form the trenches with the backhoe, keeping them leve! to within +/- 1/2 inch at the bottom.

Place the aggregate into the trenches. Level to the depth of the distribution laterals.

instafl the distribution system piping as shown on design drawing, including the trench covers.
Connect the manifold to the incoming effluent transport pipe. Install laterals as level as possible.
Pressure test the distribution laterais for uniformity of flow. Check for leaks, repair as necessary.
. Place cover soil over the trenches. The soil should be planted with grass or other ground cover to

help control erosion.

- P

PNOGOA LN

- ©

C. Inspections. Inspections must be made at the following points in the
construction of the pressure distribution septic system:
1. If designer hasn't staked site, a pre-instaliation meeting is
required between the designer and the contractor / installer.
2. When the site is trenched and plumbed, and the tanks are
installed & fitted with piping and pump: At this tifne, a pressure test
must be made. Water must be available to the dosing tank for the test.

3. When the controls and alarms are in place.
4, When the system is covered.
(Inspections for ltems 3 and 4 may be combined.) = SRR TTETIE

FE 2o e

When an inspection is needed, please call the designer first at 687-7668. After an on-site inspection, the
designer or contractor will nofify the Health District that an inspection is needed. The engineers
inspections protect the owner's investment, and fhe Health District inspections protect the public heaith.

V. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE.
The following shall be inspected at 6 months, then at yearly intervals after the system is put into use.

A Drainfield lateral maintenance and repairs can be facilifated by accurate and readily accessible
as-built plans of the system. The burial of a ferrous metal object near the terminal end of each fateral will
allow plastic pipe to be readily located with the use of a metal detector. Confirm that residual pressure at
distal ends matches that recorded in as-built. Measure for equal flows in each lateral (hose and bucket
technique). Clean laterals and orifices as necessary.

B. Evaluate drainfield area for indications of surfacing effluent, appropriate  vegetation, absence o
heavy traffic, inappropriate building, impervious surfaces, and abnormal settling or corrosion. -

V.- . APPENDIX
A Instruction sheets for installation of pressurized gravelless chamber system.

B. A drawing showing septic tank outlet filter detail, requirements of the pump chamber,
pump installation, and controls.

C. Design drawing showing the schematic of the pressure distribution piping system and a
cross-section of the drainfield.

D. Design drawing shdwing tHe overall layout and elevations of the on-site sewage treatment
and disposal system. :

{9 $0 gf abey
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Larry Cowlishaw site, Lot 4, Ayute Road

Septic Installation Instructions for

Infiltrator® Pressure Distribution Systems.

Before You Begin...
Materials and Equipment Needed.
s 1-1/2” Pressure Pipe
2” Drywall Screws
- Backhoe/Bulldozer*®
Cleanout Assembly*
Closed End Plates
Hole Saw/Router Bit
Infiltrator® Chambers
Laser, Transit, Level
Pipe Glue
Pipe Hangers/Nylon Straps
Rake
Screw Gun
Shovel
Splash Plates/
Paving Blocks
Tape Measure

* & & & &

* Optional

This document is designed to provide septic instaltation
information for Infiltrator chambers In pressure distribution
applications. These systems may only be installed according
to state and local regulations. If unsure of the installation
requirements for a particular site, contact your state and local
regulators.

In these instructions, the pipe is placed close to the chamber
dome for improved distribution. However; the pipe may also
rest on the trench

INFILTRATORH

SYSTEMS INC

These guidelines must be followed when using
construction machinery on an Infiltrator pressure
distribution installation site:
o  The chambers require a 12" minimum of compacted
cover to support an AASHTO
H-190 load rating of 16,000 lbs./axle in all soils except
sand.
»  Only drive across the trenches when necessary.
Never drive down the length of them.

bottom for easy instaliation. Call 1-800-221-4436 for
installation information or technical support.

Like conventional systems, the soil and site conditions
must be approved forinstallation. Be sure that a
thorough site evaluatiof has been conducted to
determine the proper sizing and siting of the system
before proceeding with the installation.

Requirements for Excavating and Preparing the Site.

1. Stake ot the location of all trenches. Set the elevationis Of the tank, piping, and trench bottom.

2. [Install sedimentation and erosion control measures. Temporary drainage swales/berms may be instalied to protect the site

" during rainfall events.

3. Excavate and level the trenches with the proper separation. Remove any debris from the trench walls.

4. Rake the bottom and sides if smearing has occurred while excavating. Remove any large stones and other debris. Do not
use the teeth of the bucket to rake the trench bottom. Verify that trenches are level.

NOTE: As is the case with conventional systems, do not install the system in wet conditions or if the soil is too mmst which

will cause machinery to smear the so;l

Note: Raking to eliminate smearing is not necessary in sandy soils. In fine textured soils (silts and clays), avoid walking in the

trench to prevent cormpacting and loss of soil structure

¢9 o 1¢ ey
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Requirements for Installing the System

1. Drill the appropriately-sized hole through the end plate using a hole saw or router bit. Closed end plates are used at

both ends of the trench. _
2. Determine the orifice diameter and spacing from the designed plan. Drill holes in the pressure distribution pipe facing

upward. If specified, drill one downward hole, at the end of the pipe, so the pipe will drain after each dosing cycle.

3. Run the distribution pipe through the end plate. Verify that the holes are facing in the correct direction.

o T

Run the distribution pre thrugh the en late and Secure the pipe to the top of the chamber with
down the length of the trench. a plastic pipe hanger or nylon strap.

4. Place the first Infiltrator chamber over the pipe.

5. Secure the end plate to the chamber by inserting the tabs on the end plate into the slots on the flange of the chamber.
Hold the plate in place and firmly tap it until it snaps into the locked position.

6. Insert 2" screws on either side of the inlet opening on the chamber flange to secure the connection.

7. Secure the pressure distribution pipe to the top of the end of the chamber with a plastic pipe hanger or nylon strap.
This is done by sliding the strap up through one of the holes in the top of the inlet flange, down through the other hole,

and cinching the two ends around the pipe. _
8. Lift and place the next chamber onto the previous one at a 45° angle. Line up the hook on the center end and lower it

to the ground, engaging the interlocks.

9. Secure the pressure distribution pipe to the top of this chamber as in Step 1.

10. Continue interlocking the chambers and connecting lateral pipe until the trench is completed.
11. Cap the pipe just before the end of the last chamber and attach the end plate to the unit.
NOTE: If cleaniout extensions aré required, cut a hole in the end plate through which the pipe will extend. Add a 90°

elbow to the pipe o it reaches the soil's surface.

Requirements for Covering the System.
Before backfilling, the system must be inspected by a health official or by such other official as state and local law

may require.

1. Fill the sidewall area with fill material. Be sure the fill covers the louvers.

2. Pack down the fill by walking along the edges of the chambers. This step is important in assuring correct structural
support. In wet or clay soil, do not walk in the sidewalls. :

3. Backfill the system by pushing the cover onto the units. Keep a minimum of 12" of compacted cover over the
chambers before driving across the system. ' -

NOTE: Do not drive across the system while backfilling in sand, since sand does not give adequate support.

1. It is best to mound several extra inches of soil over the finished grade to allow for settling and to ensure that runoff

water is diverted away from the system. The site should also be seeded or sodded to prevent erosion.
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CALCULATIONS FOR PRESSURE DISTRIBUTION SEWAGE TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

Job Name
System Site address
City, State -

Date
Septic |.D. number

House size
Design daily load
Septic tank size
Dose tank size
Design soil loading rate
Drainfield lineal footage
# of drainfield laterals
Transport pipe size
Transport pipe iength
Number of elbows
Manifold pipe size
Manifold pipe fength

" Lateral pipe size
Lateral pipe length
Crifice diameter
Number / fateral
Orifice spacing
Total # of orifices
Residual Head
Orifice Flow
Lateral Flow

Dose Frequency

Dose Volume

% tr. pipe draining to d.f.
Min dose ({7 times rule)

Approx. tank drawdown .

Drainfield slope

- Elevation to drainfield

# of ball valves req'd

Cal Ek Engineering

Larry Cowlishaw
Lot 4; Agate Road
Washougal, WA

12/20/2006
05-123

4 Bedroom
480 Gai/day
1250 Galions
1000 Galions

0.62 gpd/sf
256.25 Feet /&

1.25 Inch
25 Feet”

1.25 Inch
8 Feet
1.25 Inch
62.5 Feet
316"

10 Orifices

75 Inches

41 Orifices

2 Feet

0.59 Gal/Min,
5.9 Gal/Min.

2 Perday
240 Gal f dose
100 Percent

44.827 Gallons

11.8 Inches

25 Percent

-1 Feet

EXPIRES: APRIL 28th 2007

(2126

k

Head Loss Equation
Head Loss = (L} x (G / K)*1.85
Where: L = Length (f)

Q = Flow (gpm)

K = K-Factor (pipe}

Section _Pipe Dia. K-Factor Gal/ft.

Transport 1.25 1229 092
Manifold 1251229 092
Lateral 1.25:1229 .092

Head Loss Calculations

Section Head Loss

Transport pipe 1.18 ft
Elbows 170 ft.
Manifold pipe -0.39 ft.
Lateral pipe . 0.23 ft
Residual Head 2.00 fi
Elevation -1.00 ft.
Other losses 0.00 f
‘Totals 3.77,. ft.

Pump Selection
Liberty model 250 capable of
236 gpmat 391 it.

OO I TN a2 (TP T

551

45

GALLONS PER MINUTE

FILTER N LIBERTY 260 -
T PUMPS 1M STOCK .
‘-\ + LIBERTY 280
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Skamania County
Department of Planning and
Community Development

Skamania County Courthouse Annex
Post Office Box 790
Stevensen, Washington 98648
509 427-3900 FAX: 509 427-3907

April 2, 2007

Brenda Lex
3305 NE 62™ Avenue
Portland, OR 97213

Re: Building Permit Application File No. 27-07 for Tax Lot # 01-05-05-0-0-1106-00

Dear Ms. Lex:

On March 14, 2007, Nikki Hollatz and myself completed a site visit to the subject property
to confirm the location of the home as shown onthe mest recent site plan. The first
problem appeared to be that the stakes were labeled incorrectly and/or that they were
placed inaccurately. For example, the purported geo-tech boundary stakes were labeled
“Pt of GND BRK for Septic”. In order for us to accurately evaluate the setbacks, the
stakes need to be placed by a surveyor and they need 1o be labeled correctly as “geo-tech
boundary”. We need a signed and stamped letter from a surveyor stating that he has
placed the stakes on the geo-tech boundary and describing the type of stakes that he has
placed.

Once the proper geo-tech stakes have been set, we will be able to determine of the staked
home site is in compliance with the geo-tech report. In addition, the setback forthe rear of
the home appears 10 be 10-18 feet and it is required to be 20 feet; which includes, decks,
stairs and eave overhangs. As such, the home needs to be moved further north. There
appears to be enough room to locate this house design north and still meet the geotech
sethacks from the bluff area, but we will not know until the geo-tech line is staked.

Prior to the Planning Department signing off on the Building Permit the staking shall be
labeled correctly and accurately placed by a surveyor and the house location shall be
moved to meet the rear setback of 20 feet. Onee these conditions have been met, you
can contact the Building Department and they will inform us that we should then complete
a site visit to confirm that you have met all the conditions.

Please cali if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Mark J. Maze% W
Senior Planner '

cc.  LC Construction & Remodeling, LLC
Skamania County Building Division

15 o g abey
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05/27/2007 17:29 FaX 5033444350

|
LC Construction and Remodeling
Fax # 503-344-4350
13084 SE nixon Ave
Milwaaukie OR 97222
Atn: Lairy Cowlishaw

MINISTER-GLAESER

LC CONSTRUCTION AND RMDL

SURVEYING INC.

007

(360) 694-3313

FAX (360) 694-8410
2200 E. EVERGREEN
VANCOUVER, WA 98661

May 01, 2007

Tnvoice # 43176

Billing for: o 4/2412007

Client ID \.C CONS 07-071C

RE: TIN, RSE, Section 5
MISC

Previoys balance

Professional Services

$1,710.00

Calculated and set staking diagram. Set building corners, fopo of bank, set backs. Prepared letter for
surveying authorization to County. '

Lot 4 "Crest View"

Total for professional services rendered

Balance due - $2,850.00
Billing
Summary
Totat for services rendered $1,140.00
Total expenses T0
Total interest and finance charges $0.00
Total payments and other transactions $0.00
Total previous balance $1,710.00 P20
Balance Due $2,850:00
ED

To ensure proper credi, please inchude the client id and involca number on your payment. Thank youw,

$1,140.00

13 0 6f sheg

LTe2Iienaa § 100




Re: Letter from Skamania County RE Permit Page i ot |

From: Larry Cowlishaw <rick_irc@yahoo.com>
To: lexfrisby@aol.com
Subject: Re: Letter from Skamania County RE Permit
Date: Wed, 4 Apr 2007 8:29 am

Brenda,

Can you give me a call at 503-535-52837

Larry
——- lexfrisby@aol.com wrote:

> They are saying the stakes are labeled incorrectly
> and misplaced.

> thanks

> Brenda

>

> AOL now offers free email to everyone. Find out

> more about what's free from AOL at AOL.com.

>

Finding fabulous fares is fun.

Let Yahoo! FareChase search your favorite travel sites to find flight and hotel
bargains.

http://farechase.yvahoo.com/promo~generic-14795027

S

http://webmail.aol.com/31361/aol/en-us/Mail/PrintMessage.aspx 11/4/2007

F¥d
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"‘%kamania County d
RECEIPT
RecordNo: RecvdBy:  DateReceived: ReceiptNo: Date Paid; . AppNo: 4412
4834 tm 04124107 PermitNo: 27-07
Street: 342 Agate Lane
{_. Refund
Account No Account Name Amount
322.10.00.00 BUILDING PERMITS $3,867.86
386.00.08.00 STATE BLDG CODE FEE $4.50
liem fFee Schg - This Line
BUILDING $2,438.55 $4.50 $3,5628.11
MECHANICAL. $149.25 $0.00 ’ $149.25
PLUMBING $195.00 $0.00 $195.00
WrittenBy: CheckNo: BankNo: CheckDate: CheckAmt: _Rept Totai. $3.872.36
Larry Cowlishaw 2935 96-7416/3232 04124197 $3,872.36 Amt Revd: $3,872.36
$0.00

L T

Note:” Permit fee to construct a new single family dwelling

£9 40 1y abeg

L£2TEITREBZ § N




- _ ¢ PEBB169127 )
w Emaam .

TOP OF BREAK
.\.\\ -

| S 8932'04" £ 699.21)
e 684.10°
s I —
LOT. 4 ,
'3.59 ACRES
”MW POSITIC
“O1 SW CO
S| SW 1/
g SECTIO
w SURVE'
./“{ﬂ\m | ... t.it . | . — | 47. — =
(N 89°32°07" W) 1118.32°

~— APPROXIMATE CENTER OF
UTILITY EASEMENT RECORDED



-0

-

_Um <<mmm
MC_U_U_../\

WL ¢ 2EBB81Ee9127

Pager 43
U wv\.\bd “

S 8932'04" m 699.21"

Q\\) \
\\\\ Vo
w%\@mw p \/
?M.Mm@ ~ nmw
V?L& i
AN “
NN

N 010000" £ 224.00°

684,10

.. iw.," S

T APPEOXIMATE CENTER OF

UTILITY EASEMENT RECORDED



1) POWER
SUPPLY

Ml 4 2888163127

Page 44 of &7

589304 E G321

634,10°

LOT 4
3.59 ACRES

LEX

m
2
£ CORNER OF THE w
SECTION 5AS SHOWNIN m b
SURVEY ARK 2004154515 5
@

=

BgtazoTT Wy 111832

Ill{]‘i[‘it‘!‘

/ APPROXIMATE CENTER CF

LI Y EASEMENT FECCRDER

. |PLOT PLAN

LC Construction
And Remodeling

T {307) 131220 o (47} M-

O
ek el bt A o ) e i,
Damhpw i

Lotd - BRENDA LEX
342 Agats Lane
'Washougsl WA 98671




SKAMANIA COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Post Office Box 162
683 SW Rock Creek Drive
Stevenson, Washington 98648
(509) 427-3870 {800) 996-2526 Fax (509) 427-3880

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Revoking On-Site Sewage Treatment Permit 05-123
Stop Work Order |

August 13, 2007

Mr. Larry Cowlishaw, Contractor _ Brenda F. Lex, Cvmer
13084 SE Nixon Ave. 3305 NE 62nd Ave
Milwaukie, QR 97222 Portland,"OR 97213

RE:  Certified Mail ‘
Lot 4, Eagle Peak Short Plat, 342 Agate Lane. Washougal

Tax ID # 01-05-05-0-0-1106 :

Dear Mr. Cowlishaw,

In addition to the phone conversation and emails during the past week, this letter serves
to officially document the Stop Work Order put in place at the above referenced 342
Agate Lane. This order is based on the Washington Administrative Code, WAC 246-
272A-0200(5) for failure to meet the conditions of the permit and for misrepresentation or
concealment of material facts in information submitted to the local health officer.

This Stop Work Order remains in effect until a new sewage treatment permit is issued.
The new on-site sewage freatment system must meet all of the current state and local

design standards AND al] of the setbacks specific to this lot and the short plat conditions.

If you have any questions, you can confact either this office or the Skamania County
Prosecuting Atteiney, Mr. Peter Banks af (509) 427-3790.

Sincerely,

- v 2
Bruce Scherling, RS
Environmental Health Specialist
Ce: Peter Banks, Skamania County Proselcuting Attornev

Teddi Midland, Skamania County Building Department
Debbie Cazars, Skamania County Planning Department

Larry Cowlishaw.doc ’ 8/1572007 Page 1 of |
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TwurtslGy] VIEW LUL S - D 1WVE WOURS URDIEIS

From: Larry Cowlishaw <rick_Irc@yahoo.com>

To: Brenda Lexfrisby <lexfrisby@acl.com>; John Morris <jkgcmorris@yahoo.com=

 Subject: Fwd: Crest View Lot 4 - STOP WORK ORDER
~"  Date: Tue, 28 Aug 2007 3:47 am

rage ! o1 2

Here is an update on the Septic issue. The stop order
could be released if Bruce approves this e-mail from
the design engineer.

Larry

~—— Mike Williams <mike@egsd.com> wrote:

From: "Mike Williams" <mikeRegsd.com>
To: "Bruce Scherling”™
<bruce.scherling@clark.wa.gov>,

"Ann Harvey" <ann.harvey@clark.wa.gov>
CC: "LC Construction" <rick lrc@yahoo,com>
Subject: Crest View Lot 4 - STOP WORK ORDER
Date: Mon, 27 Aug 2007 17:04:26 -0700

Bruce and Ann,

I re—visited the Crestview Lot 4 project earlier
today after you looked at

three additional test holes last week. |I staked the
location of a proposed

drainfield area on the east side of the house {(six -
44" laterals with a 6°'

OC spacing). With this area availablesand approved
for a septic, there is

encugh room for a primary "trench/panel” drainfield
and a reserve area which

will requize drip. I will be working on the design
this week. The bullder ‘
obviously wants to continue work and we were hoping
my written notice would

be sufficient without having the design compete (it
will take a little time

for me to get it done). Please let us know if this
is enough information to

release the stop work order.

VVVVVVVVVYVYVYYVYYVY

(

Thank vou,

Mike Williams, P.E.

EVER GREEN SEPTIC DESIGN, INC.
7503 NE 219th Street

Battle Ground, WA 98604

E-MATYL: mike@EGSD.com

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

- WEB: www.EGSD.com

VOICE: (360)687-9918

vV v

http://webmail.aol.com/31361/aol/en-us/Mail/PrintMessage.aspx

11/4/2007
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- Fwd: RE: Lot 4, Crestview - Stop Work Approval

T ——

From: Larry Cowlishaw <rick_lrc@yahoo.com>

To: Brenda Lexfrisby <lexfrisby@aol.com>; John Morris <jkgecmorris@yahoo.com=
.. Subject: Fwd: RE: Lot 4, Crestview - Stop Wark Approval

rage L vz

ATARN

.VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVG\.‘.VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

“—  Date: Wed, 3 Oct 2007 5:06 pm
fyi
~—- "gcherling, Bruce” ﬁBruce.Scherling@clark.wa.gov>
wrote:

Subject: RE: Lot 4, Crestview

Date: Wed, 3 Oct 2007 15:14:49 -0700

From: "Scherling, Bruce"

<Bruce.Scheriing@clark.wa.gov>

To: "Mike Williams" <mike@egsd.com>,
<rmou8l2@msn. com>,
"Larry Cowlishaw" <rick_lrc@yahoo.com>

CC: "Debbie Cazarxe" <cazare@co.skamania.wa.us>,
npaul Pearce" <pearcefco.skamania.wa.us>,
"Harvey, Ann" <ann.HarveyBclark.wa.gov>,
vpater Banks" <banks@¢o.skamania.wa.us>,
"Marlon Morat” <morat@co.skamania.wa.us>,
<Midland@c¢o.skamania.wa.us>

Afternoon, Marty, Mike and Larry

This office finished a review of current status with

Commissioner Pearce

and the Planning Department. There are specific
conditions in place for

the site details for the on-site sewage treatment
system (0SS) for Lot

4, 342 Agate Lane. These conditions were recently
deternmined and the

information has already been sent To you (yesterday)
by both the

Planning Dept and the Health Dept. Given the time
requirements to meet

all these details, we are releasing the stop work

‘order uander the

following conditions:

You can proceed with construction on the residence.
No additional ground disturbance can occur.

vou must continue taking all necessary steps to meet
the conditions put

in place by the Planning Department.

Once these conditions are completed, the Health
Department will then

proceed with 0SS design reviews and issuing the 0SS
permit. ’

oOnce the 0SS permit is issued, jinstallation of the
sewage treatment

system can begin.

Again, no ground disturbance can occur until the
sewage treatment permit

is issued by this office.

All installation must be complete, including
designer inspections, priox

to our final inspection.

a1l 0SS installation and final inspections must
occur prior to your

obtaining your Certificate of Occupancy from the

http://webmail.aol.com/3 1361/aol/en-us/Mail/PriniMessage.aspx

11/5/2007
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.t Lot 4; Crestview - Stop Work Approval

/éuilding Department.

P
- > Feel free to call this office if you have any

-/ > questions. Be sure to

‘~> print this email message, as it serves as the

official notice removing

the Stop Work Order and your proceeding with
construction on the

residence.

Sincerely,
Bruce

- Bruce Scherling, B.S., R.S., EIT
Environmental Health Specialist
Public Health Emergency Response Coordinator, LERC

P.O. Box 162

683 SW Rock Creek Drive

Stevenson, WA 98648

509.427.3870 (Office)

800.996.2526

509.427.3880 (Fax)

360.759.8431 (pager)
36075984318cookmail.com (text pager)
Scherling@co.skamania.wa.us
Bruce.Scherling@clark.wa.gov

www.skamaniacounty.org
www.skamania.org
WWw.skamania-dem.org
www.clark.wa.gov/health/skamania . html

>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
> Skamania County Health Department
>
>
>
>
-
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>

—
> Note: Skamania County Health Department Services
> are provided through
> contract with Clark County Public Health, Vancouver,
> WA
>
>
>

Be a better Heartthrob. Get better relationship answers from someone who knows.
Yahoo! Answers - Check it out.
http: /_/answea;s.yahoo.com/dlr/?link=1_ist&sid=3965454_33_

http://webmail.aol.com/3136 1/aol/en-us/Mail/PrintMessage.aspx

Page 2 of 2

11/5/2007
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AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

West Coast Bank
500 E. Broadway, Suite 300
Vancouver, WA 88660

AP# :
LN# i D
_ [Space Above This Line For RecordingDatal . . ...

LOIilN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("}’-\greement"), made this 1ith day of December 2007

between pyenda F. Lex, A Single Woman

{"Borrower") and West Coast :Bank, Oregon State Chartered Bank
: [(‘Lender}, amends

and supplements (1) the Mortgags, D;eed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt {the "Security [nstruments”),
dated December 21, 2006 recorded on December 29, 2006 andrecordedin
Book/Volume No. page(s) as Document No. 2006-164338

of the Records of Skamania Couniy, State of Washington

and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instriment, which covers the real and
parsonal property described In the Securty Instrument and defined therein as the "Property”, located at

Lot 4 Agate Lane, Washougal, WA 98671
' [Property Addiess]

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Lot 4 of CRESTVIEW SHORT -PLAT, recorded in Book ™"4" of SHORT PLATS, page

34, under auditor's File No. 2006162894, records of Skamania County,
Washington. | TOGETHER WITH an easement for ingregs, egress and utilities
over Agate Lane, as shown on the face of the Plat. :

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Single Family—FNMA UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
ISC/CLMA*/f0195/3179(0288)-L Page 1 of 3 WCB030

£9 40 gy eliey
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AP#

: : LN# o,
. M ﬂc / ﬂ/( {Seal)
- Brenda F. Lex -Borrowear
(Seal)
~Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
rSpaé;a Below This Line For Acknowledgements]__
STATE OF County ss:
On : hefore me, the undersignad, a Notary Public in and for the said County
_and State, Eersonaii appeared : Dave Simons an to me
personally known, who, being duly swom by me, did say that hefshefthey Isfare the
Real Estate Lending Manager and

of the corporation named herein which executed the within instrument, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
corporate seal of said corporation; that said Instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation
pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution: of its Board of Direciors and that he/she acknowledges said instrument to be
the free act and deed of said corporation,

Notary Name:
(Official Seal) Notary Public for the state of
' My commission expires:

STATE OF - County ss:

On this day personally appeared before mé -
Brenda F. Lex

instrument, and acknowledged that ley  signed the same as

to me known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the with'?g and iore/goin_g
l..uﬁ‘!’:’.’l :

free and voluntary act and deed, for the uges and purposes therein me
GIV “\\'.Hlmlm'”, . el ;Ti. fry 1 ¥4
@Qu;ﬂmam%:\%nd official seal this [ day of ;de 0Ls o2
NEEEA 2 O
R &% P73
£ /°voTaRy": 2 Notary Nae:—" LA v
E it = i B Netary Public for the State ofa JA( A/
%( .-jgﬁdBL\G o jag ' My Commission expires: M| %, 0010
415 S
Yy OF \arn A
LoknAMEeION AGREEMENT-Single Family~FNMA UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
ISC/ICLMA™//0195/3178(028B)-1. Page 30of 3 WCE032

{9 30 g5 abyy
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AP# : LN o
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof December 11, 2007 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
the "Unpald Principal Balance") is U.S. $ 710, 500,00 , consisting of the amount(s) loaned to the

orrowers by the Lender and any Interest capitalized (o date.

"2, The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender.
interest will be charged an the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of - 9.000 .
from December 21, 2006 . The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of interest
only, beginningonthe  1st : dayof = February 2007 | , and 8ontinu16!a g
thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until the Maturity Date. ifon AP 101, 2
{the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instiurment, as
amended by this Agreement, thé Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

The Borrower will make such péyments at 500 E. Broadway, Ste 300, Vancouver, WA 098680
: : [of at such other place

as the Lender may require, :

3. If all or any part of the Property of any interest in it Is sold or transfierred (ot if a beneficial interest in the
Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural pefson} without the Lender's prior written
?onsent. the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of alt sums secured by this Security
nstrumert. :

If the Lender exercises this aption, the Lender shall give the Borrower nofice of acceleration. The notice shail
provide a period of not less thari 30 days from the date the not ica is defivered or malled within which the
Borrowers must pay all sums secured by this Sacuritr Instrument. If the Borrwoer fails to pay theses sums

rior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security
nstrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

4. The Borrower also will oumpl¥ with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrumant, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agresments to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessmants, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower
is obli?ated to make under the Security Instrument; haowever, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceted, null and veld, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above;

@

5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be undersiood or construed to be a satisfaction ar release In whole or in part
of the Note and Securily Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in ihis Agreement, the Note
and Secunity Instrument will remain Unchanged, and the Borrower and the Lender will be bound by, and
comply with, 2if of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended Dy this Agreement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borowers accept and agree o the termis and covenants contained in pages 1
thraugh 3 of this Loan Modification Agreement.

West Coast Bank {Seal)
Lender

BY:

Dave Simons Real Estate Lending Manager

LOCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Single Family--FNMA UNlFOﬁM INSTURMENT
ISC/CLMA*™//0195/3179(0288)-L Page 2 of 3 WCB031  {6/04
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Feb 28 08 10:09a 5032875473

2.28-2008 Fax Cover sheet 1 of 16

‘ Brenda lex
To Melisa
509-427-3740
Numbered 54 thru 68
Claim to Skamania County.

Melisa, please except these pages to be recorded for

I have marked off the account numbers on these pages.

Thank you for your help,

Brenda Lex
503-970-9470

p.1
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Feb 28 08 10:09a
5032875473 p.2
TN
A Statement
Account Number .
gtatement Period
From DEC 20, 2007
Through JAN 22, 2008
Page: 2
BRENDA F. LEX
Loan Billing Statement
%&PZ Remitiance Summary
Loan Principal Principal Interest Total
Number Balance Due Due Due
A 488,848.61 .00 3,772.95 3,772.95
- - Total 488,848 81T Qg T3, 772,95 3, 772.85
*************************
Total Amount Due by 02/01/2008: * 3,772.85 *
‘ **#**********************
x * Pijease return this portion with your payment * *
foan Billing Statement -
£8
a'ﬂ!
=33
Total Amount Due: 3,772.955@®
Additional Principal: : E
Additional Payment: m
BRENDA F. LEX 1
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE - E
Amount Enclosed: $ ~

PORTLAND OR €7213

Date Payment Due:

02/01/2008
WEST COAST BANK

o>
R npaTEn nn Reeveren Tanee

1-800-864-6333

Loan Type: 1-4 FAMILY CONST F
Loan Number : 48012186 PO BOX 8000
Regular Payment T/C: 375 WILSONVILLE OR 87070-9926 s*

WEST COAST BA

| Member £
T
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Al & Statement

Account Number

Statemant Period

From DEC 20, 2007

Through JAN 22, 2008

Page: 1

BRENDA F. LEX
9305 NE 62ND AVENUE

PORTLAND OR 97213

Loan Bi11ing Statement

o i

FOR QUESTIONS REGARD

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

WEST COAST CREDIT CENTER

- -—Pg-BEX- 8OO0 : -
WILSONVILLE OREGON 97070-9926

ING BILLING STATEMENTS PLEASE CALL 1

-800-964-6333

T, et

————— Payment Split----- Transaction Principal
Date Description Principal Interest Amount Balance
12/20/2007 Balanse Last Statement 481,500.09
01/09/2008 Principal Advance 2,674.26 485, 174.35
01/10/2008 Rrincipal Advance 3,674.26 488,848 .61
01/10/2008 Interest Only Payment
.00 3,574.26 3,674.28
01/22/2008 Balance This Statement 488,848.61
Interest Calculation
From Thru Interest Daily Periadic Accrued
Date Date Rate Rate Principal Days interest
01/6%/2008 §1/08/2008 3.0000 % .00025060 431,500.03 8 963.00
01/09/2008 01/08/2008 g.0000 % .00025000 485,174.35 1 121.29
p1/10/2008 01/31/2008 9.0000 % 00025000 4883 ,848.61 22 2,688,6Q9§§
Loan Summat @™
Credit Limit: 71G,500.00 Interest Accrued From: 01/01/2008% 5
Available Credit: 201.651.39 Interest Accrued Thru: 01/31/20089 3
Maturity Date: 04/01/2008 Principal Due: .00 E
. . - - Activity This Period - = = ~° Interest Due: 3,772.95 m
Principal Advances: 7.348.52 Total Payment Oue: 3,772.95 ¥
Interest Paid: 3,674.26 Next Principal Due: 04/01/2008 E
Interest Due Date: 02/01/2008 ™
3,772.95

Interest Accrued:

eived by 02/16/2008

4%

Add additional late charge of 188.64 if no payment is rec

Interest Paid 2008: 3,674.26

WECT COAST RA |

r.)
AaDnirrem An Poove en Taiveo
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Togtal Amoun

x % Ple

BRENDA F. LEX
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE

PORTLAND OR 97213

Date Payment Due:
Loan Type:

toan Number:

Regular payment T/C:

5032875473

+*
ek K

t Due by 02/01/2008:

ase return this portion with your payment

119 ng Statement —

Loan B4

Total Amount Cue:

Additional principal:

Additional Payment:

$

Amount Enclosed:

02/01/2008

1-4 FAMILY CONST F
48012186

375

pD BOX 8000

WILSONVILLE OR g7070-9926

p.4

Statement

pccount Number .
Statement Period

From JAN 22, 2008
Through JaM 25, 2008
Page- 2
BRENDA F. LEX
Loan Bi11ing statement
i Remiitance Sugmary
.,’
%ék Loan principal principal Interest Tgﬁzi
Number Balance Due Due
RPN S W pl
e aeoentae ol sk
*###***************#*#***
3,783.20 *

***#****#**#***#*****

* ¥

3,783.20

WEST COAST BANK 1-800-984-6333

19 4o g abeg !
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Feb 28 08 10:10a
BE032875473
p.5

e

AW S ey b DI A I fL e T
p————2 Statement
Account Number s
gtatement Periad
From JAN 22, 2008
Through AN 25, 2008

Page: 1

BRENDA F. LEX
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE

v
% PORTLAND OR 97213

Loan Billing Statement

e T pLCAGE REMIT PATHENT TGi— ~WEST COAS' CREDLT CENTER.
PO BOX 8000

WILSOMVILLE OREGON 97070-9926

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING BILLING 2 ATEMENTS PLEASE CALL 1-800-964-6333

----- payment Split=---- Transaction Principal
Date Description | Pr incipal Interest Amecunt Balance
01/08/2008 Principal pdvance 5,457 .33
01/10/2008 principal Advance 3,674.26
01/10/2008 Interest Only Payment
.00 3,674.26 3,6874.26
01/22/2008 Balance Last Statement 480,631.68
01/25/2008 Balance This Statement A90,631.68
Loan  SLaEnar
Credit Limit: 710,500.00 Interest Accrued From:
Available Credit: 219,868.32 Interest Accrued Thru:
- Maturily Date: 04/01/2008 Principal Dus: .00
o Interest Due: 3,783.20
=T TYhtereST Accrued? T C e e e T T AT Paymerit Due: s B PRFL20TTTT T
Next Principal Due: 0a/01/2008 £ 8
Interest Due Date! 02/01/2008 ;#
o
Add additional late charge of 189.16 if no payment is received by g2/16/2008 ;3
Interest Paid 2008: 3,874.28 E
W
=k
Iy}
~
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Feb 28 08 10:10a 5032875473 n.6

g
West Comst Bank. FOY Box B2, Solem, OR 07308 or Ml us ¢ {BAD) §95-3345. ‘
|

A%
an S

=== Statement
Account Number S |
Statement Pericd |
From Dec 13, 2007 |

Through dJan 10, 2008

Page: i

BRENDA F. LEX <t> 39
E% 3305 NE 62ND AVENUE 0
i PORTLAND OR 97213 0

Great News! West Coast Bark brings you FREE ATHMs at ANY BANK with our ATM
_ _._..|_Fee Refund Program- Just bring us_your ATH receipt from a non-West Coast__ | _ .
Bank ATM, and we’ 11 refund the fees to your West Coast Bank deposit
account - including those charged by the Bank that ouns the ATM! We' 11
refund up to ten (10) ATM fees per calendar month, per deposit account,
and each ATM Fee Refurnd is 1imited to $3.00. See your local branch for
details.

Last Statement 12/13/07 . 2,872.40
1 Credits 3,674.26
Debits .00
This Statement 61/10/08 5,646.66
QTHER CREDITS .
Description Date Amount
CONSTRUCTION. LOAN ADVANCE 01/09 3,674.26
1 Total Other Credits 3,674.26
: DAILY BALANCE
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
01/09 6,646.66
po ]
l‘_ﬂan
r_r:*
oy
S
-]
pary
M
g
[
f
-
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YOUR WEST COAST BANK STATEME!
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DynpeT Tvomars RFGAates [RiEn
GR 9708 or eatl o ot (3K %33

Wesr Cnast Trantz, FCY Sox B27, Salee,

A
.
an
N Statement
Account Number NGNS
Statement Pericd

From Jan 10, 2008
Through Feb 14, 2008
Page: 1

<t> 39

BRENDA F. LEX
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE

% PORTLAND OR 97213

you FREE ATMs at ANY BANK with our ATM
receipt from a_non-West. Coast. | . -

oo

Great News! West Coast Bank brings

_ _. | Fee Refund Prggna:.n_-____dug"-t,,bz_im__u,a_y.o_u._&m
Rank ATM, and we’ 11 refund the fees to your West Coast Bank deposit
charged by the bank that owns the ATM! We'1l

account - including those

refund up to ten {10} ATM fees per calendar month, per deposit account,

and each ATM Fee Refurnd is 1imited to $3.00. See your 1ocal branch for
details.

Last Statement 01/10/08 6,646.66

1 Credits 1,783.07
2 Debits 2,642 .50
This Statement 02/14/08 5,787.23
NTHER CREDIT
Description Date Amount
LEX/CONSTRUCT 10N ADVANCE 01/25 1,783.07
1 Jotal QOther Credits 1,783.07
CHECKS
Check # Date Amount Check # Date Amount Check # Date Amount
1106 01/18 210.00 1107 D1/14 2,432.50
) Total Checks . . 2,642.50 5 5
DAILY BALANCE s
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance g
01/14 4,214.16 01/18 4,004.18 01/25 5,787.23 E
h
0
Y
fu
]
o~ e VOILTR WEST COAST BANE STATEME
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BRENDA F. LEX

ONE DAY'S INTEREST: 122.65

PAST DUE DATE:
AMOUNT PAST DUE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

ADD ADDITIONAL LATE
TF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS REGARD
1-800~964-6333 .

ITF PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADE, KINDLY

PAST D UE.
BRENDA F. LEX
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE
PORTLAND OR 97213
DATE PAYMENT WAS DUE: 02/01/08
LOAN TYPE: 1-4 FAMILY CONST F
LOAN NUMBER: 48012186
REGULAR PAYMENT T/C: 375

Member £

4305 NE 62ND AVENUE
PORTLAND OR 97213 LOAN: ]
AS OF: 02/15/08
* PAST DUE NOTTIGCE * PAGE 1
1LOAN TYPE: 1-4 FAMILY CONST F MATURITY DATE: 04/01/08
PRINCIPAL BALANCE: 490,631.68  ORIGINAL LOAN DATE : 12/29/06
n@ﬁmmﬂ?mﬂﬁrd—*—~ﬂm-”ﬂw~~-%@mmmﬂD@%wMWNﬂESr- - —— A 63% 68
TNTEREST THRU 02/18/08: 5,991.04 LAST PAYMENT RECEIVED: 01/10/08
3,674.2€

TAST PAYMENT AMOUNT :
COLLATERAL/PROPERTY: LOT 4 AGATE LANE, WASHOUGAL, WA

*********************

*
*******************k*

~HARGE OF 189.16 TIF
IMG YOUR ACCOUNT PLEASE CONTACT US AT

* PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT *

5032875473 0.8

cg671
0z2/01/08
3,783.20

3,783.20 *

NO PAYMENT 18 RECEIVED BY 02/16/08

DISREGARD THIS NOTIFICATION

NOTICE

o=

e e e e --%&t_

g N

®

AMOUNT PAST DUE: 3, 76282
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 3,783%2
o

e

AMOUNT ENCLOSED: $ b
~d

WEST COAST BANK 1-800-964-6333

PO BOX 8000
WILSONVILLE OR 97070-9326

VO
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-
Statement Page 10f2 —
Account Number NS~ —_—
Statement Period
Aug 10, 2007 I
through —
Sep 13, 2007

BRENDA E. LEX
3305 NE 82N0 AVENUE

PORTLAND OR 87213

e | - . .. OreatNews! We have lowered the fee and extended the grace period for
our sustained daily overdraft fee. Now, you wili have 5'business days to

deposit funds to cover the overdraft amount before incurring & $7 charge.
This fee was disclosed td you as $10 inihe materials you received when

you opened your account, and we will assess it beginning October 1, 2007.

Balance Last Statement 79,730.47
Total Credits 1 9,300.00
Total Debits ‘ 2 £8.725.51
Bzlance This Statement 304.96
DEPOSITS |
Ref # . Date Amount Ref # Date Amount Ref # Date Amount
0 0B-15 9,300.00 = § ‘
;]
Total © 9,300.00 s
Deposits 1 g 1&.’]
Sw
3~
[y
CHECKS E;
Chechk # Date Amount Check # Date Amount Check # Date Amouht
1100 08-14 78,783.18 1101 08-14 9,942.33 ﬂ
Tatal 88,725.51,
Total Checks 2
Y. o D YOIl WS COAST BANK ST AT M

Member 0w 4
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Statement
Account Number Sl

Statement Pericd
Aug 10, 2007
through

Sep 13, 2007

BRENDA F. LEX

. _Dae. . . ... .Balence

08-14 -8,995.04

Mamber o

Page 2 of 2
BALANCE
Date . | Balance
08-15 304.96
.“nn_‘..m.-..\ ramr Tl pen Donem

5032875473 510

LARFCT ISOMTA IS R MOATG Lk g wioes -
West Const Sank, PO e BT, Satenn, IR ST308 or enl o (800} 805.3344.

|
 Date Balance _
ey
£8
E L]
o 1
28
@
[
[y
g
ok
o
~
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YOUR WEST COAST BANK STATEME




Feb 28 08 10:11a

A
AR
)

[}

5032875473 o417

Statement

Account Number -

Statement Period
NOV 19, 2007

PORTLAND OR 97213

Date Payment Due: 01/01/2008

Loan Type: 1-4 FAMILY CONST F

Loarn Numbes . 48012186

Regular Payment T/C: 375
T N

r~met P

From
Through DEC 20, 2007
Page: 2
BRENDA F. LEX
Loan Billing Sratement
%‘f Remittance Summary
Loan " Principal Principal Interest Total
Number Balance Due Due Due |
s 481,500.09 .00 3,674.26 3,674.26
Total 481,500.09 09 3,674.26 3,674.26
Snm—————— L b bl
Total Amount Due by 01/03/2008% . * 3,B674.26 *
*****************#***#***
x * Please reifurn this portion with your payment * *
- — pégn 813 ling Statement
£5
m#
Total Amount Due: 3,B74.26 ig
Additional Principal: ~a
Additional Payment: E‘
BRENDA F. LEX L]
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE ot
Amount Enclosed: 3 ro
=]

WEST COAST BANK 1-800-964-6333

PO BOX 8000
WILSONVILLE OR 9707¢-9826

W

WIS COANT BAI
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. 2875473

Account Number

p.12

5tatement

s

Statement Pariod

From

NOV 19, 2007

Through DEC 20, 2007

BRENDA F. LEX
3305 NE 62ND AVENUE

PORTLAND OR 97213

Loan Billing §tatement

Page: 1

—.-. WEST COAST-CREDET-CENTER-
PO BOX BOOO _
WILSONVILLE OREGON 97070-9926

FOR QUESTIDONS REGARDING BILLING STATEHENTS PLEASE

~PLEASE REMIT "PAYMENT TO3:

CALL 1-B00-964-6333

————— Payment Splif----- Transaction
Date = Description  Principal Interest Amount
11/19/2007 Balance last Statement
1270572007 Principal Advance 3,315.35
12/05/2007 Interast Only Payment
.00 3,315.35 3,315.35
12/07/2007 Principal Advance 38,023.16
12/20/2007 Balance This Statement
Interest Calgulation
From Thru Interest - Daily Pericdic
Date Date Rate Rate Principal Days
12/01/2007 12/04/2007 g_0oqQ0 % .00025000 442,161.58 4
L - 12/05/2007 12/06/2007  8.0000 % .060025000 445,476.93 2
1270772007 12/31/2007 §.0000 % . 000750007 T T 481750009 25
| oan_Summar
Credit Limit: 710,500.00 Interest Accrued From:
Available Credit: 298,999.91 Interest Accrued Thru:
Maturity Date: 04/01/2008 Principal Due:
- - - - Activity This Period - - - - Interest Due:
Principal Advances: 39,338.51 Total Payment Due:
Interest Paid: 3,315.35 Next Principal Due:
lnterest Due Date:
3,674.26

interest Accrued:

Add additional late ch

arge of 183.71 if no payment is received by

interest Paid 2007:

PP S

25,4556 .41

Principal
Balance

442 ,161.58
445,476.93

481,50¢.08
481,500.09

Accrued

Interest
452.16
922 .73

3,008,377

12/01/2007
12/31/2007
.00
3,674.28
3,674.26
04/01/2008
01/01/2008

£9 30 ¢ afigg

LBIEITRBB2 § 1y

01/16/2008

Wi

WIEST COAST BA




w  JWERI|[BRENDA LEX N _ —— ) MC2 28081691p7
‘[C . PROJECT:[LOT 4, AGATELN _ RICKIJOHN - Fayetd of & ‘
[ WASHOUGAL, WA, 98671 INSPECTOR NAME: [BRIAN CON : ] —
CONTRAGTOR:|LC CONSTRUCTION INSPEGTOR PHONE: i T Y
PHONE: |SN3 529-5283 INGPECTION FEE COLLEGTER: I -
- - o A0 insp 11/28/07 int N vtr —
OWNER OCC. ) 12729/2006_| 11/02(07 am | 1207007 4 | 120507 o TOTAL AVAILABLE | AVAILBLE ]
(EMAILIN FILE) [JORN MORRIS HAS AUTHORIZATICN GRIGINAL ~ | ‘ADJUSTMENT OWNER DISE AT DRAW DRAW DRAW WSERT REQUEST | PERCENT | PERGENT THIS DRAW BALANCE
e LINE# DESCRIPTIGN ESTIMATE TO COST PAID CREDITS | _CLOSING iT 18 18 COLUMN | TOBATE | REQUEST |GOMPLETE, _ DRAW TODATE LEFT
d 1{PLANS, ARCHT,, SURVEY, ENGR, 11.100.00 | _ . . 11,100.00 | 100.00% ;| 100.00% 000 "11,100.00 0.00
i 2|CONSTRUCTION INS. T ‘ - ; _ 97600 100.00% | 10000%|  oeo §76.00 0.60
3[FERMITS _ 5,000.00 --. 5,000.0C | 100.00% | 100.00% 060 500000 | 0.00
4[TEMP.POWER 550.00 3 ] 550.00 |_100.00% | 100,00% 0.00 550,00 0,00
5|PERMANENT FOWER 50000 50000 [ 100.00% | 100:00% 0.00 §60.00 | 0.00
8 |EXCAVA1ON & GRADING o 12.000.00 12,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00] 1200000]  "'0.00]
B 7]FOOTINGS § FOUNDATION 14,000.00 o 14,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 000  14,000.00 0.00
B|FRAMING MATERIAL 500000 | 35000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 |  35,000.00 000
o 9|FRAMING LABOR 24,000.00 — ) 24,000.00 | 100.60% | 100,00% 0.00 | "24,000.00 0.00
3 TO[TRUSSES 5,G00.00 . 6,000.06} 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
K MIROCFING 5,000.00 5,000.60 5000001 foD.C0% | 100.00% 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
@ 12} WINDOWS/SLIDERS - 24,600.00 o . 2400000 ] 100.00% | 100.00% 000| 2400000 000
0 13|PLUMBING ROUGH 5,000.00 _ _5,000.00 9,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 9,000.00 0.00
e 14|ELECTRIGAL ROUGH 12,000.00 0.08 o 000%| 000 000 12,000.00
T 15[SIDING MATERIAL & LABCR | 10,000.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 | 95.00% 95.00% 000  8,500.00 £500.00 |
[ 16{FIREPLACE 4,000.00 B j 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
17| MASONRY VENEER & CRIMNEY 7,000.00 ] il .00 . 0.00% 0.0 0.00 7.000,00
18|RASTMENT & GARAGE FLOOR 5,000.00 e 8,000.00 | 100.60% | 100.00% 0.00 8,000,00 0.00
19[HEATING & AR CONDITIONING 8,000.60 - o 0.00 aco%| " nop G400 8,000.00
20]INSULATION . 6.000.00 ) 0.00 0.00%| 000 0.00 £,000.00
21| DRYWALUTAPE/TEXTURE o 14,000.00 iy B n oo 0.00% ocn | 0.00] 14,000.00
22| SEWER/SEPTICAVELL 6,750,00 NI S e T TIA00 | 11.47% 15.60% 238.50 1,012.60 5,976.00
23 WATER HOOK P 150000 — 1,500.00 T 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
24[CTHER UTILITY HOOK UPS 1,000.00 T 1,000.00 1,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
25|DOWNSPOUTS & GUT LIRS - 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 | 100.00% | _100.00% 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
| 26|EXTERICR PAINT i 5,000.00 . 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
27| INTERIOR PAINT 5,000.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
28|CABINETS/ HARDWARE 22.000.00 13,034.00 | 59.25% 55.00% 93400 12.100.00 8,566.00
B 26[COUNTETORS - 1900000 1 0.00 , 0.00% 0.00 “ogo| 1100000
30 [LINOLEUMTILEAVINYL £,500,00 _ooo| | o00% 000 ~  o0o| _ 560060 oy
31|CARPETSf HARDWQCD FLOORS 25,000.00 k. 0,00 0.00% 6.00 G.00 |~ 2600000
32|PLUMBING FINIEH 7,500.00 _ 0.00 0.00% .00 .00 7,500.00 -
33|EXTERIOR & GARAGE DOOR _ 2,500.00 i B 2,500.00 250000 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 *rﬂi
i 34[ELECTRICAL FINISH T 40000 [ - -t T T e 0.00 ~o00% 0.00 €00 4,000.00
B 35 [INTERIOR DOCRS & TRIM 12,200.00 ~ .00 0.00% 0.00 000 1220050
36|FIMISH LABOR §,000.00 L 0.00 0,60% 0.00 0.00 8,000,090
37IFINISI HARDWARE 2,000.00 j ] 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.06 2,000,080
38 APPLIANGES A0,000.00 — 0.00 0.00% . _Doo 000  +0,000.00
301DECKS - 5,500.00 ] 0.00 b.00% 0.00 0.00 5,500.00
40[CONGRETE STEPS, PATIO, DRIVEWAY 2,000.00 L 0.00 0.00% . om 0.00 2,000.00
41[CLEAN UP 3,000.00 o 2,14287 | 71.42% 76.00% 107.33 2,250.00 857.33
~ 42[LANDSCARING j §,600.00 e 0.00 0.00% 000 [ 0.00 5,000.00
43LIGHT FIXTURES 3,500.00 U I 0.00 0.00% ~_ono 0.00 3,500,00
44|MISC. ADD ON OPTIONS 10,154.00 28| 10,454.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 600 | 1015400 .00
45|INTEREST RESERVES 41,800.00 sagre| T 3,31535 35456 41 | 61.19% 62.00% 336.50 [ 2579200 1614358
& 46 [CONTINGENCY 24,195.00 (1.008.09) 17693921 7651% 5400%| (520530} 12,488.5% 5,432.60
= | 47|BUILDER PROFIT £8,100.00 | Barad0 3747600 | 54.00% 54.00% 000 3747600,  31,824.00
= 48[CLOSING COBTS 22,875.00 165808 [ 690.00 |  23,943.00 24533.08 | 10000% | 10000%|  G00| 2453308 0.00
o " 49]LAND 180,000.60 180,000.00 180,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 | 180,000.00 0.00
o TOTAL DISBURSEMENT| 203,943 09 344978 | 36,Q23.16 3.316.35 0.00 , § _ (5,457.97)
© [~ ABBITIONAL CASH FROM BORROWER . 0.00 5 - 0.50 |
& r FDVANCED FHOM LOAN Z03943.08] 3, BB0ZIB ] Bai5e8 | 000] 4BJ08G09] 6780% B/03%| % (B AG7.00] AT6Ea2 10| 22888661
£
@
L
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| PROJECT:|LOT 4, AGATE LN | LOAN OFFICER: |RICKIJOHN - . T 1 PEEB8169127
' WASHOUGAL, WA. 88874 — INSPEGTOR NAME: [BRIAN GON o . - age 65 of £7]
CONTRAGTOR: |LC CONSTRUCTION - " INSPECTOR PHONE: B T
PHONE: [503-639-5283 INSPEGTION FEE GOLLECTED: 45 ] T Y
- o int insp 11/26/07 int 7 j
_|OWNER CCC. N A } 12/29/2006_| 1100207 dm | 197107 i | 12/06/07 s TOTAL | AVAILABLE | AVAILBLE b
(EMAIL TN FILE) | JOHI MORRIS HAS AUTHORIZAIION | ORIGINAL | ADJUSTMENT OWNER DISB AT DRAW DRAW DRAW THEERT REQUEST | PERCENT | PERCENT THIS DRAW BALANGE |
< LINE # DESCRIPTION ESTIMATE TO COST FAID CREDITS | CLOSING 17 18 18 COLUMN T3 DATE | REQUEST [COMPLETE]  DRAW | TO DATE LEFT
- . e i ]
a T ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION COST:] 710,500.00 f _ TOTAL ADVANCED FROM LOAN:  481,500.08
ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST:|  741,096.00 | - 1 ) [ ’ =
~ WITHOUT LAND AND CLOSING COSTS:  508,215.00 R |
T OWNER'S REQUIRED CASH INJECTION: 58000 [ ~ AROUNT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION LIENS!
LOAN AMOUNT [ 710,500.00 2 L T
. _ o - ITI AVAILABLE CREDIT:| 228,9598,91
ADDL CASH REQUIRED FROM BORROWER. (0.Q0)Jif this figure is a regative nuimber, Borower has excess loan funds available. L |
i [ U _ |COMPLETION PERGEMTAGE PER REGUEST 57.00%
FOOTNOTES: |1/42/07 Made adjustments for sloging cosls,sb. 03/12/07 receiplsfinvoices on file for design fees and permils, o, . . COMPLETION PERCENTAGE PER INSPEGTION 57.02%
™ 0RM U7 invaice [ contingency on file, 0g. 74307 Contingency over-disbursed for overages Invaices on file, dl. | e COMPLETION PERCENTAGE WITHOUT LAND AND CLOSING COSTS 53.64%
[
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R JUEWOE BRENDA LEX — N i UUA 7 R . ..mmwn.mamm “—r m.-wu. m.ﬂﬂ
PROJECT:[LOT 4, AGATE LN _| LOAN DFFICER: [RICK/JOHN M B el
i WASROUGAL, WA. 9§71 INSPECTOR NAME: [BRIAN DON L ) . D
EONTRACTOR:[LC CONSTRUCTION 1 INSPECTGR PHONE: R T ,
| PHONE: 5035385283 NEPECTION FEE COLLECTED: . ] FFSTOU S B [ N 1 |
, . f _ . int insp 12029707 B P Y
OWNER OCC. 1212972006 | 12/05/07 s | O1/05700 og | ink 1710708 jk TOTAL AVAILABLE | AVAILELE
{EMAIL N FILE) [ JOHN MORRIS HAS AUTHORIZATICN ORIGINAL | ADJUSTMENT OWNER DISB AT BRAW DRAW ORAW TNSERT REQUEST | FERCENT | PERGENT THIS DRAW BALANCE |
w LINE# DESCRIFTION ESTIMATE TOCOST PAID GREDITS | CLOSING 1B 20 21 GOLYUMN | TODATE | REQUEST [COMFLETE] _ DRAW TODATE LEFT
a 1|PLANS, ARGHT., SURVEY, ENGR 11,100.00 1 . 11,100.00 | 10000% | 10000%|  0.00] 14,100.00 0.00
2|CONSTRUCTION INS. ge0nl . 976.60 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 §75.00 .60
" 3|pERMITS 5,000.00 , 500000 [ 100.00% | 100.00% ouo| 500000 0.00
4{TEMP. POWER 550.00 $50.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 000 | 550.00 Do
5|PERMANENT POWER 500.00 _— ...50000] {00.00% | 100.60%) 0.0 s0000] 000
G{EXCAVATION & GRADING 12,000.00 12,000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00%] 0.00 | 1200000 TG00
7| OOLINGS & FOUNDATION 14,000.00 1400000 | 0000% | 100.00%| '~ o0B| 14G0000|  0.00
8/FRAMING MATERIAL _|_.35,000.00 o o |_.3500000] 100.00% | 100.00% 000[ 3500000 000
® 9|FRAMING LABOR 2400000 2400000 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 | 24,000.00 040 ]
5 10jTRUSSES 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 100.00% | 400.00%| 0.0 6,000.00 6.00
L 11]ROCFING §,000.00 _ 5.000.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 §,000.00 0.00
% 12|WINDGWSISLIDERS . | 2400000 ] 2400000 | 100.00% | 100.00%|  000| 2400000 0.00
o N 13 |PLUMBING ROUGH i 900000 . 900000 | 10000% | 100.00% 0.00 500000 0.0
2  14|ELECTRICAL ROUGH 12,000.00 o 0.00 0.00% 000 000 [ 1200000
15[SIDING MATERIAL & LABOR 1000060 | 500,00 10,000.00 | 100.00% | 100 00% " oon | 40,0000 0.00
B 18|[IREPLACE 4,000.00 R . 0.0a 0.00% 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 .
17|MASONRY VENEER & CHIMNEY 7,000.00 1 060 | 0.00% 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
18|BASEMENT & GARAGEFLOOR | 8,000.00 ] . 80co0o | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 300000 | o0
B 19|HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING |.__8.000.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 8,000.00
- 20[INSULATION 5,000.00 j 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 §,000,00
” 21|DRYWALL/TAPEMEXTURE 14,000.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 [ 14,006.00
) 22[SEWER/SEPTICWVELL EXT I : 77400 | 11.47% 15.00% 230.50 1,012.50 5,876.00
23WATER HOOK UP 1,800.00 | 1,500.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% 0.90 1,500.00 0.00
24]0THER UTILITY HOOK UPS | 1,000.00 1,000.00 | $00.00% | 100.00% 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
26 DOWNSPOUTS & GUTTERS 1,200.00 .i.: 1,300.00 | 100.00% | 100.00% .00 1,200,00 0.00
26 |EXTERIOR PAIN| . 6,000.00 0.00 0.00% 000  _0oao 5,000.00
27]INTERIOR PAINT 5,000.00 | 0.0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
28{CABINETS/ HARDWARE - 2200000 | 13,034.00 | 59.25% 55.00% (934.09)[_ 12,1¢0.00 8,566.00
[ 28|COUNTETOPS 11,008.00 | 000 0.00% 000  geo| 1100000
[~ 30|LINOLEUMTILEAMINYL §,500 00 1 o F 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00]  5,500.00
__31|CARPETS/ HARDWOOD FLOORS 26,000.00 1 o - 0.00 D.00% 0.00 0400 | 25,000.00
32[PLUMBING FINISH 7,500.00 0.00 0.00% 9.00 0.00 7,600.00
33|EXTERICR & GARAGE DOOR 2,500.00 - 250000 | 100.00% | 100.00% 000 | 250000 0.00
34|ELECTRICAL FINISH 400000 | - 0.00 | ooow 0,00 “am 4,00000
35(INTFIOR DOORS & TRIM 12,200.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 | 000 | 13206.00
36|FINISH LABOR 5,000.00 ] 0.00 0.00% .00 11.00 £,000.00
37[FINISH HARDWARE __2,000.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 9.00 2,000,00
B 38]APPLIANGES .{...10,000.00 - [ ooo 0.00% 0.00 0.00]  10,000.66
39[DECKS 5,500.00 R e 2.750.00 2.750.00 | '50.00% 50.00% 0.00 2,75000 2,750.00
[ 40|CONCRETE STEFS, PATIO, DRIVEWAY, 2,000.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 5.00 3 000.00
47[CLEAN UP o 3,000.00 L 107.33 2,260.00 | 75.00% 75.00% 0.00 2,250.00 750.00
42| LANDSCAPING .. 5060000 _ .00 0.00% 6.00 0.00 £,000.00
B 43|LIGHT FIXTURES 4,500.00 N 0.00 0.00% 0.00 o 0o 3,500.00
41[MISC. ADD ON QFTIONS 16,154.00 o 10,154,00 | 100.00% | 160.00% 0.00 | 1016400 0.00
| [ 45[INTEREST RESERVES 41,600.00 3,315.35 29,130.87 ¢ 70.03% | 100.00%! 12,460.33 | 41,600.00 | 12,468.33
 ® 46[CONTINGENCY 24,165.00 (1,068.09) 1769397 | 7651% | G7.00%|  (451158)] 13.182.34 5,432.89
o | 47[BUILDER PROFIT o 69,40000 ] 2,100.00 39,576.00 | 57.03% 57.00% (18.00)|  39,56B.00 |  29,824.60
= 48[CLOSING COSTS , 22,876.00 1,658.09 590.00 | 23,943.09 . 24,533.09 |_100.00% | 100.00% 0.00 | 24533.09 0.00
49|LAND 160,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 1 100.00% | 100.06% 0.05 | 160,00000 0.00
P [ TOTAL DISBURSEMENT 203,943 08 331535 5,457.33 3,674.26 000 . 5 724425 —
ADDITICHAL CASH FROM BORROWE 0.00 - .00
b ADVANCED FROM LOAN g ShgsdOG] 203943001 331536]  64ora8] 367498 0.00 45722168 |  68.08%| 70.10% 724125 ] 19846593 | 215,868.32
L
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_ PROJECT: [LOT 4, AGATE LN | LOAN OFFIGER! | KILKJJOHN L. o ¢ PEBR1EI1RT
WASHEUGAL, WA. 88871 INSPECTOR NAME: [BRIANDON | | T I Page £7 of 62 ,
CONTRACTOR: |LC CONSTRUCTION o __IHSPECTOR PHONE: ] N
PHONE: |503.530.-6383 * T INSPECTION FEE COLLEGTER: s . . - L o
.% , . o int insp 12029007 | . . )
IOWNER OCC. 12/29/2008 | 12/05/07 sf | 01/08/08 og_| il 1/40708 1k TOTAL AVAILABLE | AVAILBLE
LJOHN MORRIS HAS AUTHORIZATION ORIGINAL | ADJUSTMENT | OWNER_ DISBE AT DRAW DRAW | DRAW INSERT REQUEST | PERCENT | PERGENT THIS DRAW BALANGE
T DESCRIPTION ESTIMATE | . TO GOST PAID GREDITS | GLOSING 18 20 21 COLUMN [~ TCBATE | REGUEST [COMPLET BRAW TO DATE LEFT

4 A B . | !
b ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION COST:}  710,500.00 TOTAL ADVANCED FROM LOAN:  480,631.68

ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST:[ 711,080.00 : .. o - - _ [
- WITHOUT LAND AND CLOSING GOSTS:  508,215.00 ] T N 0 ]
OWNER'S REQUIRLD CASH INJECTION: 520.00 i ) AMOUNT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION LIENS:

LOAN AMOUNT:} 710,500 00 . _— . [

[ e ) . — r 1 _ITIAVAILABLE CREDIT:| 219,868.32
ADDL CASH REQUIRED FROM BORROWER: (3.00))IF 1his figure is & negative number, Borrower has excess lnan 1Unds avalable. )

m _ — e |JCOMPLETION PERCENTAGL, PLR RLQULST 63.08%
FODTNOTES: 111207 Made adjuslments for closing costs.sb. 03124/ receiptefnvoices on file for design fees ang permits, og, e I e, COMPLETION PERCENTAGE PER INSPECTION 70.10%
061407 invoice for conlingency on fife. ag 7307 Conlingency ovar-disbuirsed for ovarages! Inveicos on file, dl, .. COMPLETION PERCENTAGE WITHOUT LAND AND CLOSING COSTS 57.84%




